ELIZABETH A. JONES, CHAIRMAN
DAVID PORTER, COMMISSIONER
BARRY T. SMITHERMAN, COMMISSIONER

LINDIL C. FOWLER, JR., GENERAL COUNSEL
COLIN K. LINEBERRY, DI/RECTOR
HEARINGS SECTION

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

GUD NO. 10106

APPEAL OF CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP., D/B/A CENTERPOINT
ENERGY ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS FROM THE ACTIONS
OF THE CITIES OF ALVIN, CLEAR LAKE SHORES, DICKINSON, FRIENDSWOOD,
KEMAH, LA MARQUE, LAKE JACKSON, MANVEL, MONT BELVIEU, MORGAN’S

POINT, ROSENBERG, SANTA FE, SEABROOK, SUGAR LAND, TAYLOR LAKE
VILLAGE AND TEXAS CITY, TEXAS

APPEARANCES:

APPLICANT:

Dane McKaughan
Kate Norman

Parsley Coffin Renner LLP
98 San Jacinto Boulevard, Suite 1450
Austin, Texas 78701

GULF COAST COALITION OF CITIES:

Christopher L. Brewster
Eileen L. McPhee

Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1900
Austin, Texas 78701




GUD NO. 10106

PROCEDURAL HISTORY:

Docket Established:
Final Hearing Date:
Heard By:

Record Closed:
PFD Circulation:

PAGE ii

August 10, 2011

November 7, 2011

Gene Montes, Hearings Examiner
Lynne LeMon, Technical Examiner

January 20, 2012
January 20, 2012



GUD NO. 10106 PAGE | 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex and
CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas (“CenterPoint”) provide retail natural gas services
to approximately 250,684 customers within its Texas Coast Division. This docket
involves CenterPoint’s appeal from the denials by the Gulf Coast Coalition of
Cities (“GCCC”) of CenterPoint’s 2011 Cost of Service Adjustment (“COSA”)
filings made with the TCUC cities for the 2010 calendar year. As initially filed,
CenterPoint requested a COSA that would result in an overall revenue increase for
the affected services areas of $914,910. CenterPoint agreed to certain changes in
parallel proceedings before the Commission which resulted in an overall revenue
increase of $853,506. CenterPoint seeks approval in this appeal docket of rates
that would result in an annual revenue increase of $853,506, mirroring the

Commission’s decision in the parallel proceedings.

The GCCC raised several objections to the proposed increase in rates.
GCCC challenged the calculation of rate base in two areas. First, GCCC argued
that the cash working capital component was incorrectly calculated because the
company did not correctly calculate the bill processing lag, the operations and
maintenance expense lead days, and the company improperly included a factoring
expense. Second, GCCC objected to the company’s calculation of accumulated
deferred income taxes. GCCC also challenged several components of the
company’s operations and maintenance expenses including meter reading
expenses, payroll expenses, incentive compensation expenses, and employee
expenses. The Examiner found that the company met its burden of proof regarding

its calculation of rate base and operation and maintenance expenses.



GUD NO. 10097 TABLE OF CONTENTS PAGE | 11
and consolidated cases )

The parties also requested recovery of rate case expenses. The Examiners
find that CenterPoint has established that its rate case expense request of
$86,652.95 is just and reasonable. Additionally, the company has established that
it is entitled to recover amounts reimbursed to the GCCC municipalities in the
amount of $36,564.92. The Examiners find that GCCC has not established that its
rate case expense request of $113,621.76 is just and reasonable. The Examiners
find that GCCC’s request should be limited to $37,653.81 in actual expenses and
$30,000 in estimated expenses.



GUD NO. 10106 PAGE |-1-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Procedural HIiStOIY .......ccovivirininininisiececeee et 1

JUITISAICTION. ..ottt e e et erae e e s e e e e eens 4

Scope of the Proceeding and Overview of the Company’s Rate Request ... 5

Municipal Ordinances........c.oovvieviiiiieeiiiieeeeeee et s eeer e e e s 9
Rate Base ...ooviiiii e 10
a. Cash Working Capital .........cccccvveiirieeieiecicecceececeee e, 10
b. ADIT oot 14
EXDPENSES ..oviiiiiiiiicie e 17
a. Meter Reading EXPense ........ococvvvveiniviicioviccececee e 17
b. Payroll EXPEnse.......c.cccevviiviniiinieiiee e 18
C. Incentive CoOmPeNnSation........cceueuererreerererereeeiieeree et 19
d. Employee EXPenses........ccuviuiriiriiiierieceiceereeeeeeee et s e 21
e. Affiliate Transactions.....coovvveveiveereriirieeecrectieescee oo eeeseeseseens 22
Termination 0f COSA — 2 oo 24
Rate Case EXPENSES ....c.covviriiiniiiriiieietiriseee et et eree e 24

.
CONCIUSION ..ttt ettt e e et e e e e e eeeerees o s 27



GUD NO. 10106 PAGE |1

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

1. Procedural History

CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp., d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex and
CenterPoint Energy Texas Gas (“CenterPoint”) provide natural gas distribution
service to approximately 1.5 million residential, commercial, and industrial natural
gas distribution customers in the state of Texas. Within its Texas Coast Division,

CenterPoint provides retail natural gas services to approximately 250,684

customers. !

Two Cost of Service Adjustment (COSA) tariffs apply within the Texas
Coast Division: COSA -2 and COSA —3. The COSA - 2 tariff was approved by
several municipalities in 2008. > The COSA — 3 tariff was approved by the
Commission in the Final Order issued in GUD No. 9791, Statement of Intent Filed
by CenterPoint Energy Entex to Increase the Rates in the Unincorporated Areas of
the Texas Coast Division and all Consolidated Municipal Appeals (“GUD No.
9791”).> The COSA — 3 tariff is applicable to several municipalities and to all

unincorporated areas of the Texas Coast Division within the Commission’s

original jurisdiction.

On April 29, 2011, CenterPoint made a filing pursuant to the applicable

COSA tariff with the regulatory authorities exercising jurisdiction over the Texas

' CenterPoint Ex. 1, p. 1.

® A copy of the Settlement Agreement and the COSA — 2 tariff is attached to this Proposal for Decision as Appendix 1.

3 On March 6, 2008, CenterPoint filed with the Commission and each of the municipalities within the Texas Coast Division a
Statement of Intent (o Increase rates. The company included a request that a COSA tariff be approved. Many municipalities
denied the requested rate change and the proposed COSA tariff. CenterPoint appealed. Two separate municipal coalitions
were formed, the Gulf Coast Coalition of Cities (“GCCC™) and the Texas Coast Utilities Coalition (*TCUC™). The GCCC

municipalities and the company reached a settlement that implemented new rates, including a COSA ~ 2 tariff. CenterPoint
Ex. 4,p.5,In. 19-p. 6,In. 9.



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 2

Coast Division. Certain municipal jurisdictions ceded jurisdiction to the
Commission pursuant to Section 103.003 of the Gas Utility Regulatory Act
(“GURA”).* The COSA filings applicable to the municipalities that adopted the
COSA - 2 tariff and that ceded jurisdiction to the Commission were docketed as
GUD No. 10075. Those municipalities include the following: The cities of
Danbury, El Lago, Hitchcock, Jones Creek, and Richwood, Texas. The COSA
filing applicable to the municipality that adopted the COSA — 3 tariff and that
ceded jurisdiction was docketed as GUD No. No. 10073. That municipality was
the City of Weston Lakes, Texas. The COSA filing applicable to the environs

within the Commission’s original jurisdiction was docketed as GUD No. 10074.

The municipalities that did not cede jurisdiction, where the COSA — 2 tariff
is applicable, are part of the Gulf Coast Coalition of Cities (“GCCC”). The
municipalities that did not cede jurisdiction, where the COSA — 3 tariff is
applicable, are part of the Texas Coast Utilities Coalition (“TCUC”). All GCCC
and TCUC municipalities denied the requested adjustment filed pursuant to the
applicable COSA tariff. CenterPoint appealed those decisions. The appeals for the
actions of the GCCC municipalities were docketed as GUD No. 10106. The
appeals from the action of the TCUC municipalities were docketed as GUD Nos.
10097, 10105, and 10109. This proceeding relates to CenterPoint’s appeal of the
actions of the GCCC municipalities. Table 1, provides a summary of the
applicability of the COSA tariffs within the Texas Coast Division, the procedural
mechanism of approval, and each proceeding related to those filings docketed at

the Commission related to the 2010 COSA-tariff adjustments.

* A municipality may elect to have the Railroad Commission exercise exclusive original jurisdiction over gas utility rates,
operations, and services in the municipality by ordinance or through a municipal election. Tex. Util. Code Ann. § 103.003(a).



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 3

Table 1
COSA Tariff and
Docketed COSA Proceedings at the Commission Related to
2011 COSA Filings for the 2010 Calendar Year

COSA -2 COSA -3

Approved by Municipalities® Approved in GUD No. 9791° Approved in GUD No. 9791
Alvin, Clear Lake Shores, Danbury, | Angleton, Baytown, Freeport, League | Environs
Dickinson, El Lago, Friendswood, | City, Pearland,  Shoreacres, West
Hitchcock, Jones Creek, Kemah, La | Columbia, Wharton
Marque, Lake Jackson, Manvel, Mont
Belvieu, Morgan’s Point, Richwood,
Rosenberg, Santa Fe, Seabrook, Sugar
Land, Taylor Lake Village, and Texas City

Ceded Jurisdiction to Commission Commission Qriginal Jurisdiction
Danbury, El Lago, GUD No. 10075 Weston Lakes GUD No. 10073 GUD No. 10074
Hitchcock, Jones Final Order Final Order Final Order

Creek, Richwood. July 26, 2011 July 26, 2011 July 26, 2011

G denied COSA -2 Filing TCUC denied COSA - 3 Filing
 Appeal Filed August 10,2011 Appeal Filed June 8, 2011,
.~ GUDNo.l0OlO6 August 10, 2011 & August 25, 2011

GUD Nos. 10097, 10105, 10109

This case involves the appeals from the GCCC denials of the COSA — 2
tariff filing, highlighted on Table 1. As noted above, and on Table 1, the rates at
issue in this docket have been reviewed by the Commission in GUD No. 10075.

A final order was issued in those proceedings on July 26, 2011.

The hearing on the merits was held November 7, 2011, for the purpose of
submitting stipulated evidence. The parties agreed to waive cross examination of
the witnesses. CenterPoint presented written testimony in support of its direct case
from Kelly C. Gauger, Director, Financial Accounting for CenterPoint and Scott
Doyle, Division Vice President — Regional Operations for CenterPoint. Karl J.
Nalepa, ReSolved Energy Consulting, LLC., provided written testimony on behalf

~of the GCCC. Rebuttal testimony was filed on behalf of CenterPoint by Mr.

5 Geee Municipalities are in italics. As noted in footnote 2, above, these municipalities adopted the COSA — 2 as part of a
settlement that implemented new rates at the time that the Statement of Intent was filed with the various municipalities that
resulted in the appeal in GUD No. 9791.

¢ TCUC Municipalities are in italics.




GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 4

Doyle, Walter A. Hunter, Manager of Meter Reading and Central Metering for
CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric, Ms. Gauger, and Marc Kilbride, Vice
President and Treasurer, CenterPoint Energy Services Company. Additionally, the

parties submitted evidence in support of the rate case expense request.

2. Jurisdiction

The Commission has jurisdiction over the applicant, associated affiliates,
and over the matters at issue in this proceeding pursuant to Tex. Util. Code Ann.
§§ 102.001, 103.003, 103.051, 104.001, 121.051, 121.052, and 121.151 (Vernon
2007 and Supp. 2010). The statutes and rules involved in this proceeding include,
but are not limited to Tex. Util. Code Ann. §§ 104.101, 104.102, 104.103, 104.105,
104.106, 104.107, 104.110, 104.301, and 16 Tex. Admin. Code Chapter 7.

3. Books and Records

Commission Rule 7.310 requires that utilities adopt the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission (“FERC”) Uniform System of Accounts (“USOA”).
Kelly Gauger, Director of Financial Accounting affirmed that the books and
records are kept in accordance with the FERC USOA. Specifically, Ms. Gauger
testified that to ensure that transactions are properly recorded, CenterPoint
maintains an internal process to make certain that financial statements are fairly
presented and are in compliance with applicable laws and regulations.
Accordingly, she asserted that the company’s systems of internal controls and its
adherence to FERC USOA assured compliance with Commission Rule 7.310. As

a result, Ms. Gauger concluded that the company is entitled to the presumption

7 Tex. ADMIN. CoDE § 7.310 (Tex. R.R. Comm’n, System of Accounts) (Commission Rule 7.310).



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE S

encapsulated in Commission Rule 7.503.>  That rule provides that the amounts
shown on the company’s books and records as well as summaries and excerpts
taken from those records shall be considered prima facie evidence of the amount of
investment or expense reflected when introduced into evidence, and such amounts
are presumed to have been reasonably incurred.” Accordingly, the books and

records are accorded the presumption found in Commission Rule 7.503.

4. Scope of the Proceeding and Overview of the Company’s Rate Request

The scope of this proceeding is limited by the COSA — 2 tariff. The tariff
established a procedure whereby CenterPoint annually proposed adjustments to its
Texas Coast Division customer charges for natural gas distribution services based
upon the fundamental rate components established as part of the settlement entered
into between CenterPoint and the GCCC. Among the components established in
the COSA tariff are the appropriate allocation of corporate expenses, depreciation
rates, the rate of return, the allocation of costs among classes of customers, and rate
design. To the extent that CenterPoint would seek to adjust those components, the
utility would not be able to alter those components in the context of a filing made
pursuant to the COSA tariff. Likewise, the regulatory authority may not undertake

a re-evaluation of the terms of the COSA tariff within the context of a utility-

initiated COSA filing."’

Calculation of the COSA rate adjustment is to be based upon calendar year
operating expenses. The calendar year operating expenses are those reported to the

Commission in the annual report filed by CenterPoint. The COSA tariff requires

® TEx. ADMIN. CODE § 7.503 {Tex. R.R. Comm’n, Evidentiary Treatment of Uncontroverted Books and Records of Gas Utilities)
(Commission Rule 7.503).

® CenterPoint Exhibit 5, Direct Testimony of Kelly Gauger, pp. 3 -5.



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 6

that schedules of changes provided to the regulatory authority be based upon the

company’s audited financial data, as adjusted."’

Pursuant to the provisions of the COSA tariffs the regulatory authorities may
challenge those expenditures to determine whether the calendar year expenditures
are (1) used and useful; (2) reasonable and necessary; (3) conform to the affiliate
transaction standard; or, (4) violate any limitation related to legislative advocacy,

. . . . . )
charitable or civic contributions.'

On the other hand, the following issues are not within the scope of a COSA
tariff proceeding:

(1)  Depreciation method;"

(2)  Allocation of corporate expenditures;

(3) Allocation of costs among customer classes;

(4) Rate design;

(5) Calculation of rate base premised upon the 13-month average
materials and supplies inventories and prepayments; and

(6) Rate of return."

The first four elements each typically represent a methodological factor that is
applied to the costs of the utility in subsequent COSA filings. In mathematical

terms the “methodological factor” is a number that is applied to the costs. The fifth

% A regulatory authority having jurisdiction over CenterPoint may initiate a rate proceeding to reevaluate all of the rate

components and costs of the utility. Similarly, CenterPoint may initiate a full rate proceeding to undertake a reexamination of
all rate components.

" COSA - 3 Tariff, p. 1, paragraph 3.

' This is only an illustrative list of issues and is not intended to be an exhaustive list of all potential issues in a COSA
proceeding.

" Indeed, even in the absence of the COSA tariff it is arguable that the depreciation methods and lives may not be subject to re-
litigation in a subsequent proceeding. See, City of Amarillo v. Railroad Comm'n of Texas, 894 S.W.2d 491, 501 (Tex. App -
Austin, 1995, writ denied). The Austin Court of Appeals held that the doctrines of res Judicata and collateral estoppel prohibit
a utility or protestant unhappy with the Commission’s determination of depreciation rates from perennially resurrecting the
issues without first proving that circumstances have changed.

" The COSA rate of return is specific to the utility at issue in this case. In Reliant Energy, Inc. v. Public Util. Comm'n, 153
S.W.3 174, 192 — 198 (Tex. App ~ Austin, 1995, no pet.), the Austin Court of Appeals held that a rate of return determined

in a generic proceeding was appropriately applied to a specific utility based, in part, on the authority of the Public Utility
Commission to manage its docket.



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 7

element, the use of a 13-month average, represents a determination regarding the
proper calculation of rate base, i.e., a mathematical formula for the calculation of
rate base. The rate of return is the allowable rate of return approved as part of the
settlement agreement with the GCCC municipalities which is mathematically
applied as a factor to the utility’s overall rate base. The factor or mathematical
formula — the rate encompassed in the COSA tariff — is not at issue in this
proceeding. On the other hand, the costs included in the COSA filing, to which
that factor or mathematical formula may be applied, are at issue. The utility must
establish that those costs are just and reasonable as required by section 104.051 of

the Gas Utility Regulatory Act and those costs will be subject to a full evaluation
in a COSA-tariff proceeding.'’

COSA was intended, in part, to provide a streamlined process to implement
changes in rates as the utility’s underlying costs changed and to protect the
regulated customer from exorbitant rate case expenses. Thus, for example, it is a
process to avoid the expenses associated with the proceeding in GUD No. 9791
which resulted in $1,801,307 in rate case expenses.'® Utilities incurred the
following rate case expenses in prior rate proceedings: $1,933,272 for GUD No.
9762;"  $2,934,658 for GUD No. 9902'%, $9,708,038 for GUD No. 9670;'°
$10,122,345 for GUD No. 9400.° These cases, which spanned from 2005 through
2010, resulted in $26,499,620 in rate case expenses. Expenses that were ultimately
borne by regulated customers. COSA was intended, in part, to protect customers

from these expenditures and allow recovery of a utility’s reasonable expenses.

** See, CenterPoint Ex. 4, Direct Testimony of Scott E. Doyle, p. 4, In. 18 = p. 5, In. 7.

1 Tex. R.R. Comm’n Rate Case Expenses Severed from GUD No. 9791, Docket No. 9811 (Gas Utils. Div. July 19, 2010), Final
Order, Findings of Fact Nos. 11 & 12.

17 Tex. R.R. Comm’n, Severed Rate Case Expenses from Docket No. 9762, Docket No. 9787 (Gas Utils. Div. June 9, 2010).

'8 Tex. R.R. Comm’n, Severed Rate Case Expenses from Docket No. 9902, Docket No. 9954 (Gas Utils. Div. July 19, 2010).

** Tex. RR. Comm’n, Severed Rate Case Expenses from Docket No. 9670, Docket No. 9695 (Gas Utils. Div. Feb. 12, 2008).

% Tex. RR. Comm’n, Severed Rate Case Expenses from Docket No, 9400, Docket No. 9517 (Gas Utils. Div. March 5, 2005).



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 8

CenterPoint is appealing in this proceeding the GCCC Cities’ denial of the
company’s 2011 COSA adjustment. CenterPoint filed the same rate filing
packages pursuant to its COSA — 2 tariff with the GCCC municipalities as it filed
with the Commission for the areas under the Commission’s original jurisdiction to
which the COSA — 2 tariff applies.”’ As initially filed, the company proposed a
$14.73 customer charge for residential customers, a $14.94 customer charge for
general small commercial customers, and a $17.23 rate for general service large
volume customers. By the terms of the COSA — 2 tariff, the commodity charge is
not affected by this proceeding. Therefore, the rates to be charged customers,

pursuant to the proposed rates, are set forth in Table 2 below.

Table 2
Initial Rates Requested
Residential General Service General Service
Small Large
Customer Charge $14.73 $14.94 $17.23

Commodity Charge | $0.0724 Ccf First 150 Ccf: $0.0850 Ccf First 1,500 Ccf: $0.0844 per Ccf
Over 150 Ccf: $0.0623 Ccf | 1,500 — 10,000 Ccf: $0.05880 per Ccf
Over 10,000 Ccf: $0.04980 per Ccf

Pursuant to the provisions of the COSA tariffs related to rate design, any change in
rates is incorporated exclusively in the customer charge. Thus, the commodity rate
is not within the scope of this proceeding. In Docket No. 10075, the Commission
ultimately approved rates that were lower than requested. As a result of those

changes the rates charged to CenterPoint’s customers pursuant to that order are set
forth in Table 3.

2! CenterPoint Ex. 4, Direct Testimony of Scott E. Doyle, p. 2, In. 16 —p. 3, In. 4.




GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 9

Table 3
Rates Currently Requested and Approved by the Commission in GUD No. 10075
Residential General Service General Service
Small Large
Customer Charge $14.69 $14.90 $16.96

Commodity Charge | $0.0724 Ccf First 150 Ccf: $0.0850 Cef | First 1,500 Ccf: $0.0844 per Cef
Over 150 Ccf: $0.0623 Ccf | 1,500 - 10,000 Ccf: $0.05880 per Ccf
Over 10,000 Ccf: $0.04980 per Ccf

CenterPoint requested that the rates in Table 3 be adopted in this proceeding.”

GCCC argued that the rates approved by the Commission should be adjusted
further.

S. Municipal Ordinances

Although the applicable ordinances did not specifically delineate the items at
issue, the municipalities retained a consultant, Karl Nalepa, who prepared a report
(“Consultant’s Report”) outlining alleged deficiencies in the company’s rate
increase request.”> CenterPoint witness Scott Doyle pointed out that some of the
issues raised by GCCC’s witness, Mr. Nalepa were already accounted for in the
Final Order issued in GUD No. 10075.** On the other hand, Mr. Doyle
acknowledged that some of the proposed adjustments were not contemplated in
Final Order in GUD No. 10075. He argued, however, that those adjustments

should be rejected as CenterPoint has established that its costs of service is just and

2
reasonable.?

CenterPoint Ex. 1, Direct Testimony of Scott E. Doyle, p. 3, Ins. 2 - 3.

CenterPoint Ex. 1, Direct Testimony of Scott E. Doyle, p. 7, Ins. 7 — 15, Exhibit SED-2.
CenterPoint Ex. 1, Direct Testimony of Scott E. Doyle, p. 7, In. 16 —p. 8, In. 9.
CenterPoint Ex. 1, Direct Testimony of Scott E. Doyle, p. 8, Ins. 10 - 18.




GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 10

6. Rate Base
a. Cash Working Capital
(1)  Introduction

Cash Working Capital (“CWC”) is a component of rate base that reflects the
company’s need for capital because of the timing differences between providing a
service and payment for that service. If the CWC requirement is positive, it is
provided by investors. Thus, it is an addition to rate base. If the CWC requirement

is negative, it is provided by customers. Thus, it is a deduction to rate base.?

The original rate adjustment requested pursuant to the COSA — 2 tariff
included a negative CWC request in the amount $590,077.” This operated as a
reduction to rate base. Mr. Nalepa recommended a cash working capital
adjustment of a negative $2,114,574.*® This adjustment would reduce rate base by
a greater amount than that included in the company’s rate request. This
adjustment, however, did not lower by the same magnitude the CWC component
included in the rates approved by the Commission in GUD No. 10075. In that
case, rates were based on a negative CWC adjustment in the amount of
$2,143,012.*  CenterPoint requested approval of rates that reflected that CWC
adjustment. GCCC seeks a CWC adjustment that is of a lesser magnitude. Thus,
GCCC is requesting an adjustment to this amount that would, on a stand-alone

basis, result in an increase to the company’s proposed rates.

GCCC Ex. 1, Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 9, Ins. 6 — 11, )
CenterPoint Ex. 3, Direct Testimony of Kelly C. Gouger, Exhibit KCG-1, p. 6.
GCCC Ex. 1, Direct Testimony of Karl I. Nalepa, p. 12, Ins. 17 - 20.

¥ GUD No. 10075.



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 11

GCCC raised three issues in the context of CWC:

> Bill Processing Lag

» Operation and Maintenance Expense Lead Days, and
» Factoring.

(2)  Bill Processing Lag

Billing lag is the time consumed in the billing process. Mr. Nalepa argued
that the bill processing lag should be reduced for residential, commercial and
industrial customers. He noted that in GUD No. 9902, the Commission determined
that a billing lag of three days was just and reasonable.’ The CWC calculation
approved by the Commission in GUD No. 10075 included a CWC calculation
based upon a billing lag of three days.”! CenterPoint has requested that the rates
approved in GUD No. 10075 be approved in this case. The Examiners find that no

further adjustment is required.

(3)  Operation and Maintenance Expense Lead

Mr. Nalepa contended that the filing made by CenterPoint in this proceeding
was not consistent with the Commission’s determination in GUD No. 9902. The
CWC calculation approved by the Commission in GUD No. 10075 included a
CWC calculation consistent with the Commission’s determination in GUD No.
9902.* CenterPoint has requested that the rates approved in GUD No. 10075 be

approved in this case. The Examiners find that no further adjustment is required.

¥ Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 10, In. 6 — p.

*! CenterPoint Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Kelly C. Gauger, p. 4, In. 16 — p. 5, In. 4 & Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p.
13, Ins. 1 - 6.

32 CenterPoint Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Kelly C. Gauger, p. 4, In. 16 - p- 5, In. 4 & Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p.
13, Ins. 1 -6,



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 12

(4) Factoring

Factoring of accounts receivable may impact the collection lag used in
calculating the CWC requirement. The collection lag reflects the time between the
billing for services rendered and the receipt from customers of the revenues billed.

The collection lag may be ameliorated through the factoring of accounts

receivable.

GCCC explained that certain expehses related to the factoring of accounts
receivable were added after the case was filed and included in the Final Order
issued in GUD No. 10075. Mr. Nalepa argued that it was improper to include
those expenses in the cash working capital analysis. In briefing GCCC argued
further that the company conceded that it did not use its accounts receivable
facility during the test year. Therefore, the company should not be permitted to

include any level of expense associated with the unused factoring facility.”

Ms. Gauger testified that the factoring expense is a cost incurred to establish
and maintain the receivables facilities even if the facility is not used. She testified
that the test-year factoring expense was $194,632. The factoring expense was
included in the COSA application and Ms. Gauger testified that this was consistent

with previous COSA filings made at the Commission in GUD No. 9985 and
9987.%

Mr. Kilbride also testified on the subject of factoring. He explained that
maintaining a receivables facility provides several benefits. The receivables

facility increases CERC’s liquidity and diversifies CERC’s funding sources. The

3 GCCC Initial Brief, pp. 7 - 8.
* CenterPoint Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Kelly C. Gauger, p. 5, In. 7—p. 7, In. 6.



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 13

receivables facility is a source of capital that is less sensitive to changes in CERC’s
credit and liquidity than a revolving credit facility. The rate on advances under the
receivables facility may be lower than rates on loans under CERC’s revolving
credit facility. The receivables facility provides CERC with flexibility to make
significant day-to-day changes in the amount advanced without impacting the rate
on advances. Finally, advances under the receivables facility are not considered
“debt” when calculating compliance with the financial covenants in the revolving

credit facilities of CNP and CERC.%

The Texas Coast Division is one of the divisions of CERC that periodically
sells its customer accounts receivables. The receivables are sold to an affiliate,

CenterPoint Energy Gas Receivables, LLC (“CEGR?”). In return the Texas Coast

Division may receive one of the following;

» Cash
» A subordinated note payable to CEGR; and/or

> An equity interest in CEGR
Cash is received by the Texas Coast Division at the time of sale only if
CEGR receives cash as a result of its sale of an interest in the receivables to a third

party purchaser. As no cash was received during the test year the cash working

capital of the company was unaffected.

The Examiners find that CenterPoint has established that its treatment of
factoring expenses and the calculation of the company’s CWC is just and
reasonable in the context of the COSA — 2 tariff adjustment. Furthermore, the
COSA - 2 tariff requires that the company calculate its operating expenses based

upon the COSA - 2 tariff test year. No party disputes that CenterPoint incurred

¥ CenterPoint Ex. 7, p. 6, Ins. 16 — 37.



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 14

expenses related to factoring and maintains an accounts receivable facility that is

capable of factoring accounts.

b. ADIT

Part of a utility’s calculation of total rate base is the calculation of the
accumulated deferred income tax (“ADIT”) which is added to or subtracted from
the total rate base. Deferred taxes arise because of the timing differences between
recognition of certain items for book purposes versus tax purposes. A credit
operates as a decrease to rate base in that it represents a cost-free source of capital

while a debit represents tax payments that the utility has funded before they are

collected from customers.*®

Mr. Nalepa argued that an adjustment should be made in order for there to
be consistency with the Commission’s Final Order in GUD No. 9902. In that case,

the Commission made several findings with regards to the calculation of ADIT:

50.  An accumulated deferred income tax debit should not be
included in the calculation of rate base unless the revenue that
gave rise to the tax liability has been deducted from rate base.

51.  Ratepayers provided the fund for the reserve and the funds from
the reserve are available to the utility.

52.  Including the associated accumulated deferred income tax debit
imposes a carrying charge on funds the ratepayer has provided.

53.  The reserve for total miscellaneous expense (Bad Debt) has not
been deducted from rate base and it is not reasonable to include
an accumulated deferred income tax debit in rate base for the
tax liability associated with this reserve.

54.  The reserve for total employee benefit accruals has not been
deducted from rate base and it is not reasonable to include an
accumulated deferred income tax debit in rate base for the tax
liability associated with this reserve.

% GCCCEx. 1, Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 13, In. 17 - p. 14, In. 4.



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 15

55. The reserve for rate case expense has not been deducted from
rate base and it is not reasonable to include an accumulated
deferred income tax debit in rate base for the tax liability
associated with this reserve.

56. CenterPoint established that ratepayers have not previously
provided the reserve for deferred State Income Taxes and it is
reasonable to include an accumulated deferred income tax debit
in rate base for the tax liability associated with this reserve.”’

Mr. Nalepa contended that consistency required that an adjustment to the

ADIT calculation be made in three areas:

» The reserve for total miscellaneous expense (Bad Debt) has not
been deducted from rate base so it is not reasonable to include
an ADIT debit in rate base for the tax liability associated with
the reserve.

» The reserve for total employee benefit accruals has not been
deducted from rate base so it is not reasonable to include an
ADIT debit in rate base for the tax liability associated with this
reserve.

» The reserve for rate case expense has not been deducted from
rate base so it is not reasonable to include an ADIT debit in rate
base for the tax liability associated with this reserve.

Ms. Gauger responded by noting that the company has treated ADIT in a
manner consistent with the terms of the COSA — 2 tariff and all previous COSA
filings. Furthermore, the Commission has approved prior COSA adjustments

including these reserves in the ADIT calculation in GUD Nos. 9872, 9987, and
10075.

The Examiners find that CenterPoint has established that in the context of
the COSA - 2 tariff applicable to the GCCC municipalities within the Texas Coast

Division and the circumstances of this case, its requested ADIT calculation is just

¥ GUD No. 9902, Final Order, Findings of Fact Nos. 50 — 56.



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 16

and reasonable. The COSA - 2 tariff agreed to by the GCCC municipalities
provided that the COSA — 2 adjustments are to be based on the calendar year
operating expenses as “reported to the Railroad Commission of Texas in the annual

report for the Company.””®

No contention has been made that the ADIT
calculation is not based on the amounts recorded in the annual report filed by

CenterPoint.

The municipalities have correctly noted that the issue was raised in GUD
No. 9902, a Statement of Intent proceeding involving CenterPoint’s Houston
Division. As discussed in the Proposal for Decision in that case, CenterPoint
argued that the treatment of ADIT entries was appropriate given the bookkeeping
entries and tax requirements of calculating ADIT. As discussed therein, the
Examiners recommended, and the Commission ultimately ordered, that under the
circumstances of that case and the evidentiary record that it was reasonable to
make certain adjustments to the ADIT calculation.”” The COSA — 2 tariff agreed to
by CenterPoint and GCCC does not contemplate such an adjustment. As noted
above, the calculations are to be based on the expenses reported to the Railroad

Commission of Texas in the annual report of the company.

Additionally, the GCCC municipalities have not previously raised this issue
in the context of a COSA — 2 tariff adjustments. CenterPoint filed its 2008 COSA
on May 1, 2009, and GCCC allowed the first COSA-2 adjustment at the municipal
level to go into effect by operation of law. GCCC did not raise this issue at that
time. CenterPoint filed its second COSA — 2 tariff adjustment on April 30, 2010.
The second COSA — 2 tariff adjustment was filed after the Final Order was issued
in GUD No. 9902. Although it was not initially approved and an appeal was filed

% COSA -2 Tariff, p. 6, para. 3.
39 See, GUD No. 9902, Proposal for Decision, pp. 27 — 37, Attached as Appendix 2.



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 17

at the Commission, the GCCC municipalities ultimately settled. The settlement
was approved in GUD No. 10006. The GCCC municipalities did not allege that
the ADIT calculation reflected in that COSA - 2 tariff adjustment was

unreasonable or incorrectly calculated.

7. Expenses
a. Meter Reading Expenses

The meter reading expense increased from $1,886,825 in 2009 to $2,358,108
in the test year period. GCCC objected to this increase of $471,283. CenterPoint’s
electric affiliate, CenterPoint Energy Houston Electric (“CEHE”), conducts meter
reading on behalf of its local gas distribution affiliate. Field employees visit each
location, obtain a reading for both electric and gas meters and return the data to the

office where the billing transaction is processed.

The cost of the meter reading is allocated among the both affiliates based on
the number of meters read. The CenterPoint meter reading operation in the
Houston area, including the Texas Coast Division, is the only CenterPoint meter
reading operation responsible for both gas and electric meter readings.  All other
CenterPoint meter reading operations are responsible for gas meter reading only

because the electric service in those areas is provided by entities other than an

affiliate of CenterPoint.

Meter reading costs are determined on a monthly basis based on the total
number of meters that are being manually read in the field. Each gas and electric

business unit is charged its portion of the allocation of those meters reading



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 18

expenses based on the total number of gas meters versus the total number of
electric meters that are being read manually.

CEHE has recently converted several of its meters to an advanced metering
system (“AMS” or “Smart Meters”). Mr. Nalepa explained that with the
automation of the electric meters under CenterPoint’s affiliate electric utility Smart
Meter program, a larger percentage of meter reading and meter reading
administrative costs are now borne by CenterPoint. As only a gas meter needs to
be manually read, the gas utility bears a higher portion of the allocated costs.
Thus, Mr. Nalapa contended that natural gas distribution customers are penalized
with increased costs. Namely, the customers of CenterPoint will be paying the
increased capital costs of the AMS meters in their electric bills and the reallocated
meter reading costs in their gas bills. Thus, he contended that the customers will
not benefit from any avoided meter reading costs.

The Examiners find that CenterPoint has established that the meter reading
expenses included in its COSA — 2 tariff filing are just and reasonable.
CenterPoint established that the Texas Coast Division experienced the lowest
meter reading expense of any CenterPoint operating division in Texas. As
described by CenterPoint, meter reading costs are determined on a monthly basis
based on the total number of meters that are being manually read in the field. The
expense has increased because CenterPoint no longer is able to share all of its
meter reading expense with its affiliate. This is the result of converting existing
electric meters to an AMS meter. Finally, GCCC suggested in its /nitial Brief that
the Commission should order that CenterPoint seek authority from the
Commission before implementing advanced metering in its gas operations. The

Examiners find that the request is beyond the scope of this proceeding.”

* GCCC Initial Brief, p. 12. See also, CenterPoint Reply Brief, pp. 8 — 10.



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 19

b. Payroll Expense

Mr. Nalepa argued that employee salary increases should be limited to 3%.
In the current economic environment he argued that anything more was not
reasonable. Specifically, for those employees whose job descriptions did not
change during the test year he contended that a salary increase in excess of 3.0%
was not reasonable. On the other hand, employees who were promoted to a higher
position during the test year should not be limited to a 3.0% cap. His adjustment
resulted in a reduction to operations and maintenance expense of $61,392.*!

In response, Ms. Gauger asserted that Mr. Nalepa’s singular focus on salary
increases was unreasonable and failed to consider the total salary expense level of
the company. A level that she contended was just and reasonable and actually
lower at the end of 2010 when compared to the January 2010 levels. Ms. Gauger
asserted that the total annual gross base salaries as of December 2010 actually
decreased from January 2010 by $121,000. Further, she argued that even if one
were to determine that the increase in base salary expense should be limited to 3%
it should be determined on an aggregate basis, not on an individual employee basis
as differences in performance and other factors are reflected in an individual
employee’s annual salary increase.

Finally, she argued that his adjustment was not based upon the correct data,
Using Mr. Nalepa’s criteria the correct data would yield a $52,318 adjustment not
a $61,392 adjustment.¥  Ms. Gauger concluded that payroll expense was
calculated in accordance with the COSA — 2 tariff and consistent with the method
of calculation approved by the Commission in the previous two COSA dockets.

The Examiners find that the company has established that the salary levels

included in its cost of service calculation for purposes of the COSA — 2 tariff

' GCCC Ex. 1, Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 18, Ins. 4 — 10.
* CenterPoint Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Kelly C. Gauger, p. 10, Ins. 7 - 21.



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 20

adjustments are reasonable. GCCC did not challenge any of the specific salary
levels for employees as being unreasonable. The only challenge related to the
salary increase awarded during the COSA — 2 adjustment test year. The Examiners
find that GCCC’s proposed adjustment to salaries is not persuasive.

c. Incentive Compensation

Mr. Nalepa pointed out that the company accrued $640,867 of short-term
incentive compensation and $80,512 of long-term incentive compensation during
the test year period. The company made an adjustment to short-term incentive
compensation in order to maintain consistency with the Commission’s

determination in GUD No. 9791.* Specifically, Finding of Fact No. 65 provided

as follows:

It is reasonable to allow CenterPoint to recover incentive
compensation expenses for direct employees of the Texas Coast
Division and for Houston support employees.

Mr. Nalepa argued that in its more recent order in GUD No. 9902, related to
CenterPoint’s Houston Division, the Commission found that incentive
compensation expenses are reasonable only to the extent that they include certain

customer-oriented goals.” In support for his proposition, Mr. Nalepa cited to

Finding of Fact No. 63:

CenterPoint established that expenses related to incentive
compensation plans, long-term incentive and short-term incentive, are
just and reasonable. The plans included customer oriented goals
related to the following: (1) phone responses, (2) customer
satisfaction surveys, (3) resource utilization, (4) recordable incident

rate, (5) lost-time incident rate, and (6) preventable vehicle incident
rate.

“ CenterPoint Ex. 6, Rebuttal Testimony of Kelly C. Gauger, p. 6, In. 22— p. 7, In. 3.
“ GCCC Ex. 1, Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 18, Ins. 12— 17.
* GCCC Ex. 1, Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalepa, p. 18, In. 11~ p. 19, In. 4 & FN 35.



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 21

He proposed an adjustment that would remove an additional $468,125 of the
requested short-term incentive compensation amount and the entire $80,512 in

. . . 46
long—term incentive compensation.

Ms. Gauger responded by asserting that the filing made by CenterPoint was
consistent with the Final Order in GUD No. 9791. She also noted that the Final
Order in GUD No. 10075 reflected the removal of all amounts associated with
long-term incentive compensation: $80,512. Thus, the company’s request no
longer reflected this amount. Ms. Gauger also contended that the Final Order in

GUD No. 9902 does not support Mr. Nalepa’s proposed adjustment.

She argued that a close review of the Final Order reveals that Mr. Nalepa
misinterpreted GUD No. 9902. Finding of Fact No. 63 of that order provides that
“CenterPoint established that expenses related to incentive compensation plans,
long-term incentive and short-term incentive, are just and reasonable.” She noted

that the finding also included an underlying fact: Customer-oriented goals were

included in the company’s plan.

The Examiners find that the company’s request regarding short-term
incentive compensation and long-term incentive compensation, as reflected in the
Final Order issued in GUD No. 10075, is just and reasonable. The amounts for
long-term incentive compensation have already been removed. Furthermore, the
company’s treatment of short-term incentive compensation is consistent with the
Commission’s Final Orders in the following dockets: GUD Nos. 9791, 9902, 9987
(COSA - 2), GUD No. 10006 (COSA — 2), and GUD No. 10075 (COSA - 2).

Those cases provide no support for Mr. Nalepa’s contention that only a portion of

% GCCC Ex. 1, Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalep, p. 19, 1 - 4,



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 22

the short-term incentive compensation plan should be included in the cost of

service calculation.

d. Employee Expenses

Mr. Nalepa argued that two adjustments were required related to employee
expenses. He made two adjustments associated with employee meals. First, meals
costing more than $25 per person were reduced by the amount in excess of $25 per
person. This adjustment reduced the operation and maintenance expense by $976.
His second adjustment was to remove expenses for meals which included alcohol,
food purchases for holiday parties, expenses associated with ball games, other
social events such as the rodeo, and miscellaneous items such as the purchase of
shirts for special events, gifts to be given away at raffles, etc. This adjustment
reduced the operations and maintenance expense by $9,113. The proposed

adjustment, therefore, was $10,089.%

Ms. Gauger contended that all of the company’s travel and meal expenses
included in the original filing where just and reasonable. Nevertheless, she
explained that the Commission made an adjustment in GUD No. 10075 in excess
of Mr. Nalepa’s request. The company reduced employee-related expenses by
$67,644, as reflected in F inding of Fact No. 36, in the Final Order in GUD No.

10075.  As the company is requesting approval of the same rates here, any

additional adjustment was not warranted.

The Examiners find that the current request of CenterPoint already

incorporates the proposed adjustment and no further adjustment is warranted.

" GCCC Ex. 1, Direct Testimony of Karl J. Nalep, p. 19, Ins. 6 - 13.



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 23

C. Affiliate Transactions

Aside from the issues related to meter reading, no party raised any issue
regarding affiliates transactions. The nature of the affiliate transaction in this
proceeding has not changed since the settlement agreement made between GCCC
and CenterPoint adopting the COSA — 2 tariff. The evidence provided in GUD
No. 9791 in support of those transactions supports the transaction in this
proceeding and provides a basis for the findings required by Section 104.055(b) of
the GURA. 1t is reasonable to rely on GUD No. 9791 as the parties to the

settlement agreement make specific reference to that docket.*

The evidence provided in that case was that services are provided to the
Texas Coast Division by CenterPoint Energy Services Company, Inc., CenterPoint
Energy Houston Electric, LLC, and other divisions of CenterPoint Energy
Resources Corp. As noted by Ms. Gauger in GUD No. 9791, if a service can be
specifically identified as being solely for the benefit of the Texas Coast Division,
the costs are assigned 100% to the Texas Coast Division. However, the vast
majority of affiliate service billings are allocated to the Texas Coast Division based
on customer ratios. With the exception of meter reading expenses, the ratios that
were approved in GUD No. 9791 have been applied in this proceeding, as required
by the COSA - 2 tariff. In the case of meter reading, the same methodology used

to determine meter reading expenses was applied in this case.

The evidence in GUD No. 9791 was that the services provided by
CenterPoint’s affiliates are reasonable and necessary. They include Executive

Management functions, Finance, Audit Services, Legal, Human Resources,

* CenterPoint Ex. 2, Direct Testimony of Scott E. Doyle, Exhibit SED ~ 1, p. 6, para. 5.



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 24

Government Affairs, Communications, Information Technology, Business Support
Services, Regulated Operation’s Management, data circuit management, land base
management, scanning and indexing services, billing support, customer and
marketing services, engineering services, meter shop operations, environmental
compliance, financial planning and reporting services, administrative oversight,
gas volume administration services, gas supply and transportation, and logistic
services. The Examiners find that these are all services that are reasonable and
necessary to the provision of safe and reliable natural gas service. Furthermore,
the company has established that the prices charged to CenterPoint are no higher

than the prices charged for the same service to other affiliates or divisions or to

non-affiliated persons.

8. Termination of COSA -2

As noted above, the COSA — 2 tariff was initially approved as part of the
settlement by the parties in response to a Statement of Intent filed March 6, 2008.
By its terms, the COSA — 2 tariff has an initial period of three years beginning
August 1, 2009 and ending July 31, 2012. The COSA - 2 tariff, at Paragraph A,
provides that the COSA — 2 tariff is automatically renewed for successive three-
year periods unless either CenterPoint or a regulatory authority with original
jurisdiction notifies the other by February 1% of the third year of any three-year
period of the non-renewal of the COSA tariff for the subsequent three-year period.
On February 1, 2011, CenterPoint received notice that the following Texas Coast
Division cities opted not to renew the applicable COSA tariff beyond the initial

three-year term: Alvin, Clear Lake Shore, Dickenson, Freindswood, Kemah, La



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 25

Marque, Lake Jackson, Mont Belview, Morgan’s Point, Rosenberg, Santa Fe,

Seabrook, Sugar Land, Taylor Lake Village, and Texas City.*”

9. Rate Case Expenses

Rule 7.5530 provides that in any rate proceeding, any utility and/or
municipality claiming reimbursement for its rate case expenses pursuant to Texas
Utilities Code, §103.022(b), shall have the burden to prove the reasonableness of
such rate case expenses by a preponderance of the evidence. Each gas utility
and/or municipality shall detail and itemize all rate case expenses and allocations
and shall provide evidence showing the reasonableness of the cost of all

professional services, including but not limited to:

(1) the amount of work done;

(2) the time and labor required to accomplish the work;

(3) the nature, extent, and difficulty of the work done;

(4) the originality of the work;

(5) the charges by others for work of the same or similar nature; and

(6) any other factors taken into account in setting the amount of the
compensation.

Furthermore, Commission rules mandate that in determining the
reasonableness of the rate case expenses, the Commission shall consider all
relevant factors including but not limited to those set out previously, and shall also
consider whether the request for a rate change was warranted, whether there was
duplication of services or testimony, whether the work was relevant and reasonably
necessary to the proceeding, and whether the complexity and expense of the work
was commensurate with both the complexity of the issues in the proceeding and

the amount of the increase sought as well as the amount of any increase granted.

4 GUD No. 10075, Findings of Fact Nos. 55 — 59.



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 26

CenterPoint and the GCCC municipalities submitted evidence in support of

their respective rate case expenses and the amounts requested are set out in Table
4, below.

Table 4
Rate Case Expense Request
Party Initial Filing Actual Actual Appeal Estimated Total/Party
CenterPoint $3,790.63 $67,862.32 $15,000.00 $86,652.95
GCCC $36,564.92 $47,056.86 $30,000.00 $113,621.76
Totals $40,355.55 $114,919.18 $45,000.00 $200.274.71

As initially proposed, on a system-wide basis, the proposed rates would have
resulted in an increase of $914,910. As modified and approved by the Commission
in GUD No. 10075 on a system-wide basis the rates sought to be implemented in
this proceeding would have resulted in an increase in revenues of $853,506. The
rates approved in this case apply exclusively to the GCCC municipalities. As
applied to those municipalities, the rate increase requested, those rates that were
approved in GUD No. 10075, result in an increase in revenues of $381,413.° The

rate case expenses appear to be commensurate with the increase at issue in this

proceeding.

The Examiners also find that several of the issues raised by GCCC were
squarely within the scope of a COSA tariff review. For example, the issue of
including a factoring expense is a reasonable issue to address within the context of
this filing. As noted above, CenterPoint established that the factoring expense is

reasonable in order to maintain a receivables facility. Similarly, the question of

*% CenterPoint Ex. 1, Petition for Review, p. 3.



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 27

whether the payroll expense level was reasonable is within the scope of a COSA
tariff filing. Again, CenterPoint established that the payroll expense level was just

and reasonable.

The Examiners are concerned, however, that there appeared to be certain
duplication of effort or that certain issues raised were simply not relevant to this
proceeding. The Final Order in GUD No. 10075 was issued on July 26, 2011.
This appeal was filed on August 10, 2011. At that juncture, CenterPoint
abandoned its initial request and requested that the rates approved in GUD No.
10075 be approved in this proceeding. GCCC filed its testimony on October 7,
2011. Initial Briefs were filed on November 14, 2011, and Reply Briefs were filed
on November 21, 2011. GCCC raised ten distinct issues related to the company’s
cost of service calculation.’’ Four of those issues were not necessary as they were
already addressed by the Commission in GUD No. 10075. GCCC did not
withdraw its argument related to those issues and included arguments in support of
those issues in briefing. Indeed, in briefing, GCCC appeared to ignore, to some
extent, the current CenterPoint request.’

The Examiners recommend that the rate case expense request of the GCCC
municipalities be adjusted. A reasonable adjustment would be based upon a
percentage of the relevant issues. As 60% of the issues raised were not previously
addressed by the Commission in GUD No. 10075, and were still being urged by
CenterPoint, the Examiners recommend that the rate case expense request of the

municipalities be reduced by 40%. It would be reasonable, to require that an

3! Three issues were raised in the context of cash working capital (Issues 1 — 3), three issues were raised in the context of
‘accumulated deferred income taxes (Issues 4 ~ 6), meter reading expenses (Issue 7), payroll expenses (Issue 8), Incentive
Compensation (Issue 9), and other employee expenses (Issue 10).

2 “In the instant case, CenterPoint seeks an increase of 1.8% over test year revenues, equating to a revenue increase of
$914,910.” GCCC Initial Brief, p. 2. CenterPoint observed as follows: “GCCC continues to argue for recommendations that
have already been made and for adjustments that are already incorporated into the proposed rates. It is unclear what is driving
this need to put on evidence and provide briefing on issues already decided in GCCC’s favor.” CenterPoint Reply Brief, p. 3.



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 28

additional adjustment to the rate case expense of the municipalities be made to

reflect the fact that the company was required to respond to those issues.

The 40% adjustment should not be applied to expenses related to the initial
filing. Those expenses were incurred prior to the issuance of the July 26, 2011
Final Order in GUD No. 10075. The adjustment should, however, be applied to
the total actual expenses on appeal. The total expenses incurred by the parties to
this proceeding after the filing of the appeal were $114,919.18 and 40% of that

amount is $45,967.97. The Examiners recommend that the municipal expenses be

adjusted by that amount.

The actual expenses of the municipalities were $83,621.78. The Examiners
recommend that this amount be adjusted by $45,967.97. Thus, the recovery of
actual rate case expenses of GCCC should be limited to $37,653.81. The total
actual and estimated expense of GCCC should be limited to $67,653.81. The
Examiners recommend that the company be allowed to recover amounts already
reimbursed to the municipalities totaling $36,564.92 and all of its rate case

expenses actual and estimated rate case expenses totaling $86,652.95.

In summary, the Examiners recommend that CenterPoint be permitted to
recover its actual and estimated rate case expenses. Furthermore, the Examiners
recommend that CenterPoint be permitted to recover the expenses reimbursed to
the cities for their initial review of the COSA adjustment pursuant to the provision
of the COSA - 2 tariff. The Examiners recommend, however, that the rate case
expense request of the GCCC municipalities be limited to $67,653.81 in actual and

estimated rate case expense. Thus, the total rate case expense request in this case

should be limited to $154,306.76.



GUD NO. 10106 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 29

10. Conclusion

CenterPoint has established that the proposed COSA adjustment is just and
reasonable and that it is consistent with the provisions of the COSA tariff and
Commission precedent. Additionally, the company has established that its rate
case expense request, including actual and estimated expenses, of $86,652.95 is
just and reasonable and that it is entitled to recover amounts reimbursed to the
GCCC municipalities in the amount of $36,565.92. GCCC has not established that
its rate case expense request of $113,621.76 is just and reasonable. Accordingly,
the Examiners recommend that its requested rate case expense recovery be rejected

and its rate case expenses be limited to $67,653.81.

Respectfully submitted,
Gene Montes Lynne LeMon
Hearings Examiner Technical Examiner

Office of General Counsel Gas Services Division



EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 1 of 31

AUG/OG/ZQOB/FRI 09:43 AM  CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No. 2813884294 P. 002

ORDINANCE NO. 08-CC

" AN ORDINANCE OF THE CiT¥ COUNCIL: OF THE-CIT¥ OF-ABVINy -+ oo oo ceem oo
TEXAS, APPROVING A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE .

ADJUSTMENTS  CONSISTENT .WITH THE SETTLEMENT . .
Al AND FINDING THE TES TO BE SET BY THE
ATTACHED TARIFFS TO BE JUST AND REASONABLE; ADOPTING A
SAVINGS CLAUSE; DECLARING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; REPEALING
ANY PRIOR ORDINANCES INCONSISTENT WITH THIS ORDINANCE
AND REQUIRING DELIVERY OF THIS ORDINANCE TO THE
COMPANY. AND LEGAL COUNSEL.

WHEREAS, the City of Alvin, Texas ("City") is a gas utility customer of CentePoint
. Energy Entex, Texas Coast Division ("CentesPoint* or “the Company*), and a regulatory
authmityvﬁthminﬁetcsththerﬁamdchxg&ﬂofcmnt?oin:md ) .

: WHEREAS,ouarabcmMmhé,mOS,Centhoim,pmsuammGasUtﬂ'xtychulamry
Act§104.102,ﬁ1edwiththecity'asmmcntaf!n:;nttoincmasesystun—widegumeaby
" approximately $7.36 million, such increase to be effective in all municipalities exercising
original juris ‘cticnwithinits'l‘exagCoastDivisionsctviccareaaﬁ’acﬁveonAprﬂlO,ZQOS;md _

WBEREAS,tthitytookacﬁontqmspcndthnApﬁl 10, 2008 effective date and to
coordinate a response to ch;taPoinis’ﬁlingwithMethetsimﬂaﬂYsituﬂedmmicipaﬁﬁa
through the Gulf Coast Coalition of Cifies ("GCCC") (such participating cities are referred to

" herein 2a "GCCC™); and

WBEREAS,CcﬁiuPdinthaSagztedmcxtcndthnApdlm,zﬂdseﬁ'wﬁwdammm ' -
the City has amsonabhamountofﬁn;cmtakcacﬁononthisxnmq;md

WHEREAS; the GCCC desires to avoid the litigation expense that would resuit from a
lengthy contested rate case proceeding before the RRC and through the appellate process; and -

WBEREAS,GCCCmmbmmﬂhoﬁmdﬁsmomsmdcmpmmfomMand
review reasonable settlement positions to resolve the pending rate increase request; and

WHEREAS, GCCC aﬁbmcysm:tnnmmusﬁmamﬁththeCompany_tn negotiate a
Settlement Agreement resolving the issues raised in the Company's Statement of Intent filing;

PFD APPENDIX 1

Ord. 08.CC 1



EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 2 of 31

MOS0/ 05250 A CITY OF ALVIN, TBOS gy 2613884294 P. 003

WHEREAS, the GCCC attorneys and experts believe existing rates are unreasonable and
~ - —. - .shonldbe changediand .

WBEREAS,‘ the GCCC attorneys and experts recommend GCCC members approve the
negotiated Settlement Agreement and attached tariffs; and

WHEREAS, the attached ‘tariffs provide for an expedited rate review process as a
subsﬁnnetofbccmthRIPpmcminxﬁumdbytheLegislamre; and

WHEREAS, the attached tariffy implementing nsw rates are consistent with the
Settlement Agreement and are Just, reasonable, and in the public interest; and - .

WHEREAS, it is the intention of the parties that GCCC receive the benefit of any
Settlement Agreement that CenterPoint enters into with other entitieg arizing out of its Statement
of Intent or any associated appeals of a decision entered by the Railroad Commission regarding-
the Company's request to increase rates; and _ .

WHEREAS,ttheﬁlcmmtAgrecmcm”awholeisinthepubﬁéinw '

- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS: : :

Section 1, That the findings set forth in this Ordinmccareherebjhzauthhgsapprqved. )
Section 2. That the City Council finds that the Settlement Agresment, which is attached hereto

and incorporated herein a3 Attachment A, is in the public interest and is hereby endorsed in
all respects, . :

Section 4. ﬁatfatheManymoiuﬁcnorordinmcepmviouslyadopmdbytheComcﬂis
imonxistmtwiththisOrdimn‘ce,itishmbyrcpealed. '

Section 5. That the meeting at which this Ordinance was approved was in all things conducted
in sin‘ctaompliancg with the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Gox_'anmentCodc, Chapter 551,

Section 6. That if any one or more sections or clauses of this Ordinance is adjudged to be
mmnsﬁmﬁonﬂminvaﬁd,mchjudgnmtshanmtaﬂmgimpakmhvaﬁdamthemahﬁng
pmvisionsofthisOtdimneeaz‘zdthercmaining "omofthc,OrcﬁnmeshaHbciMmpremd
asif&xcoﬁ'mdingsecﬁoncrciausemvae:dswd. ’

: S‘eéttag 7. ‘That if GCEC detmmmcsihat the gverall rates, Tevenues, terms and conditions, or | |
beneﬁtsrcsulﬁngﬁnmaPinalOrdctoranybmcﬁtrcmlﬁng:&om&mbsequmt Settlement
Agreement approved in any proceeding addressing the issues raised in CenterPoints’ Statament

Crd. 08CC 2




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 3 of 31

‘ ~AUG/BB/ZOOS/FRI GQ:SQ. PfM ~ CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS _ FAX No. 7813884294 P. 004

- Y I

of Intent would be more beneficial to GCCC than the terms of the attached Settlement
v e eomein Agreement, then the more favorable rates, revenues, terms a.nd condmons, or benefits shau .
additionally accme to GCCC. TTTTT T o s e

Section 8, That this Ordinance shall become effective from and after its passage with rates
authorized byaﬁachedTmffatohccﬁ‘ecuvefmcusmmbﬂls delivered on or after August 1,
2008. .

Section 9, That a copy of this Ordinance shall be sent 1o the Company, care of Dcmsc
Hardcastle at CenterPoint Energy, P. O. Box 2628, Houston, Texas 77252-2628 and to Thomas
Brocato, k:gal counsel to GCCC, at Lloyd Gosselink, P.O. Box 1725, Austin, Texas 78767-1725.

Section 10, Open Meetings Act. It is hercby officially found and determined that the

. meeting at which this ordinance was passed was open to thepublmasrcqmmdandthatpubhc

notice of the time, place and purposé of said meeting was given as required by the Opcn
Meetings Act, Chapt. 551, Tex. Gov't Code.

PASSED and APPROVED on first reading on the lO day of
- PASSED and APPROVED on second and final reading on the 3.

ATTEST: - CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS:

By:
Thomas W, Peebles, City Clcrk Gary Appelt, Mayor

QOrd. 0B-CC 3




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 4 of 31

. ¥

SUG/06/2008/FR1 03:53 A CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS  FAX No. 2813384234 P. 005/092

ATTACHMENT “A”




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 5 of 31

~ AUG/}]B/ZOO?/FRI 03:54 A CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No. 2813884294 -P. 006/032

e eememiem oo o . _ATTACHMENT A
Attorney Client Privifege ™™~ ™ """~
Attorney Work Product

’ STATEMENT OF INTENT FILED BY
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESQURCES CORP. D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY
ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS ON MARCH 6,2008

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

‘I'iis Settlement Agreement is cntered into by and between CenterPoint Energy Regources
Carp. d/b/a CenterPaint Enerygy Lntex and CenterPoint Encrgy Texas Gas (“CenterPoin(”) und
the Gulf Coast Coalition of Cities (“GCCC™) whase members include the Cities of Alvin, Clear
Lake Shores, Dickinson, Fricndswood, Kemah, lake Jeckson,” La Marque, Mont Belvieu,
Morgan’s Paint, Roscnberg, Santa Pe, Scabrook, Sugarland, Taylor Lake Village, Tcxas City
collectively “GCCC Cities™).

WIERIEAS. this Scttlement Agrecment resolves all issucs relating to the CenterPolnt
Statement of Intent filed with the GCCC Citics on March 6, 2008, in a manner that CenterPaint
and GCCC (collectively “the Signatorics”) believe Js consistent with the public interest, gnd:the
Signatories represent diverse interests; . B

WHEREAS, the Signatories believe that a fully coritested hearing in the case would be
(ime-consuming and catail substantial additional expense for all partics and that the . public
interest will be served by adoption of an ordinance consistent with the Scttlement Agreement;

NOW. THUEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements and covenants
established herein, the Signatorics. through their undersigned representatives.‘agree to and
recommend for upproval by the GCCC Chties the following Settement Tenns us 'a means ol fully.
resolving 1]l issues mised in the March 6. 2008 Stutement of Intent: filed by CenterPoint on
hehalf of its Texas Const Division: ;

Seilement Terms _ ' L

1. CentcrPoint and the QCCC Cities agree to the ratcs, terms and conditions reflecied in the
(arif¥s attached 1o this Settlement Aprcement as Pxhibit A, Said tariffs should allow
CenterPoint an additional $3.38 million in annual revenue by implementation of rates
shown in the proof of revenues aftached as Lixhibit . CenterPoint and the GCCC -
Citics further agree that the rates, terms and conditions reflceted in 1xhibit A 1o this
Settlement Agreement comply with the rate-seiting requircments of Chapter 104 of the
‘Yexas Utilitics Code. e gas rates, terms and conditions cstablished by this Scttlement
Agreement shall be effective for bills rendered on or afler August 1,2008.

2. Included as part of Lixhibit A is a Cost of Scrvice Adjustment (*COSA™) tasiff (Rate
. ..Schedulc.No. COSA-2) that provides for an annual rate adjustment to reflcet changes in
opcrating and maintenance cxpense, depreciation cxpénide, other taxes expemse, -and - .- .-
revenues as well sz changes in capital invesiment and associated changes in gross
" rvenue related taxes.

Wit seradhp Appidaa §ucnd S‘.khum‘.\\’mmuﬂmm Tnternes Eespd LKEET CT-l UL Serthement Agnenient {AnaiY.coe




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 6 of 31

Sl , 2. 000032

&

e i 43w 5 . . . R

.__}_\UG'/88/2008/‘(-33§ 09 54 A CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No. 2813884234

3. Wilh respect to the COSA rate schedule. CenterPoint and GCCC agree that in the cvent
the. parties arc unable lo reach agreement on the appropriale COSA  Adjustment
caleutated under the COSA and the GCCC Citics deny the praposed COSA Adjustment,
CenterPoint shall have the optian of appealing that denial 1o the Railroed Commission of
“I'exas (~Commission™). CenterPalnt and GCCC ({urther agree that in the cvent of an
appeal, the GCCC Cities will have standing to intcrvene in an appeal at the Commission
and ig authorized to reccive reimbursement of its ressonable and nccessary rale cast ‘
expenscs associated with participation in the appeal as if the rate-setting provisions of
Scetions 103,022 and 103.023 of the Texas Utility Code applicd. The Signatorics further
agree that the rate-seiting provisions of Chapters 103 and 104 of the Texas Utility Code
shall apply to a determination of the appropriatc COSA adjustment.

4. CentcrPoint agrees that it will make no filings on behalf of its Texas Coagt Division
under the provisions of Tex. Util. Cade Ann. § 104301 while the Schedule No. COSA-2
is in cifect, In the event that 8 repulatory authority fails to act or enters un adverse
decision regarding the proposcd annual adjustment under Schedule COSA-2. the Railroad
Cammission uf Texas shall. pursuant o the provisions of the Texas Uhilitics Codes have
exclusive appellate jurisdiction to review the nction or inaction of the regulatory autharity
exercising exclusive ariginal jurisdiction over the COSA request. In odditien. the
Signatorics agree thut this Seitlement Agreement shall not be cunstrued as 4 waiverof the
GCCC Cites™ right 1o initiate a show cause proceeding or the Company's right (o iz
Statement of Intent under the provisions of the Texas Ltilities Code.

5. 1 is the intention of the Signatorics that the GCCC Cities receive the benefit of any
Settlement Agreement that CenterPoint cnters into with other entitics arising out of GUD
Na. 9791 (consclidated ' cases) or any associated appeals from GUD No.9791.
CentérPoint therefore agrees that if the rates, revenucs, terms and canditions, or benefits
accruing (o the settling cntity would bc more benedicial 1o the GCCC Citics than the
icrms ol this Settlement Agreerncnl. 23 determined by the GCCC Citics, such more
faverable ratcs, revennes, terms and conditions or benefils shall additionally accrue to the
GCCC Citics. If the Final Order in GUD No. 9791 or orders resulting from ‘any .
associafed appeals are determined by GCCC Cities to result in overall rates, revenues, -
‘terms snd conditions, and benefits that sre more beneficial than the terms of this .
Sctilement  Agreement. the GCCC Cities may choose ratcs, rovenues, torms and
conditions. -and benefits consistent with the Final Order or orders of any assaciated

. gppeals in place of the Settlement Agreement. ) .

6. CenterPuint agrees fo reimburse the GCCC Cities for their previously ineumed reasonable
rafe cose expenses gssocisted with Centerf'oint™s 2008 Statement of Intent filed in its
Texas Coust Division within thirty (30) days of the date of the last GC'CC City has'taken -
action on this Setlement Agreement. and any additional reaxcnable mte cusc expenses
incurred through the dute of the last GCCC City ordinance spproving the Settlement
Agreement. ‘The Signatorics agree that CenterPoint is entitied to reeover its reasonable
ratc case cxpenses associated with CenterPoiot’s 2008 Statement of Intent filing with the

. GOCC. CHics...on well as. those expenses of the OCCC Cities _associated wilh
CenterPoint’s 2008 Statement of Intent, 28 an CXpCose U b ifichided T e st COSA — - -
filed in 2009, and that such smount shall not be included in the ealculation of the 5% -
band limiting the amount of any COSA Adjustment. GCCC Cities shall not 'bc

W«MWMM Inicred FlefOLRISICP-UCCC Suttement Agroemwent (fani)dos

Wl WserAptApplnd




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 7 of 31

“AUG{’QB/ZOGS/F.RI QS:SS AM  CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No. 2813884234 P. 008/032

JRE S, M e e F——— e

eimm e e = pesponsible - for. -any- other. rate.casc..expenses. associzied ~with. CenterPoints 2008
Statement of Intent or GUD Daocket No, 9791,

7. CenterPoint and the GCCC Cities apree that within 2 reasonable time period the GCCC
Citics shall adopt ordinances appraving the Scttlement Agreement and cstablish ratcs and
scrvices for the GCCC Citics consistent with those set forth in lixhibit A fo this
Settlement Agreement, The Signatories agree (o make good faith cfforts 1o encourage
cach GCCC City 1o adopt an ordinance approving the Scutlement Agreement within a
reasonable time period.

8. The Sipnatorics agree that the lerms ol the Scttiement Agreement are interdependent and
indivisible. and that if any GCCC City cnters an order that is inconsistent with this
Seitlement Agreement, then any Signstory may withdraw with regard to such GCCC City

_ without being deemed to have waived any procedural right or to have taken any
substantive position on any fact or issuc by virtue of that Signatory's entry into the
Settlement Agreement or its subsequent withdrawal, .

9. "The Signsiorics agree that all negotiations, discussion, and confercnces related fo the'
Settlement Agreement are privileged, inadmissible. and not relevant to prove any issues
associated With the March 6, 2008 Statement of Inlent filed by CenterPoint on behalf of

. it Texus Coast Division pursusnt (o T'exas law. .

10, The Signntorics agree that neither this Scttlement Agreement nor uny oral or written

statements made during the course of settlement negotiations may be used for any

" purpose other than as necessary {0 support the entry by the GCCC Cities of an order
" implementing this Scttlement Agreement. . . .

. "Ihe Signaturics agree that this Scttiement Agreement is binding on cach Signatory only
for the purpose of sctiling the issucs set forty herein and for no other purposes. and,
except 1o the extent the Settloment Agreement govemns a Signatory’s rights and
chligations for future periods, this Scltlement Agréement shall not be binding or
preecdential upon a Signatory outside this proceeding. ’

—y

{2. The Sigratories agree that this Scttiement Agreement may be exceuted in multiple
counterparts and may be filed with facsimile signaturcs.

Agreed 1o this 3" day of July, 2008.
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES, INC.
By:

Richard A. Zupelac
Regional Vice President Gas Operations

GULE COAST COALITION OF CITIKS

Wit im&mpmuﬂ.@ﬂMWh&Mw Internet FleAOLRISICP-GCCT Satiement Agrosmest cnm




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 8 of 31

AUG/08/2008/7R1 03:55 AM  CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX Ne. 2813384294 o P.. 009/032
- - .__By'_.... B L R I e ‘)u:‘:.‘;Tnc MENR b 44 ket e e mmet el s e W R K e e dmas ms e e e b w ¢ % e e e
‘Thomas Brocato
Attorney for Gulf Coast Coalition of Citics
Qe MbensdpbAppl o Lucahbi FmdawA Tiem . Intornet FM“J\'HN'NK.’(‘I.'.MMMQ Agrnitent {final Juoe




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 9 of 31

AUG/08/2008/FRT 09:55 M  CITY OF ALVIN, TS FAX No.2813084294  2.010/0%2

ATTACHMENT “B”




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 10 of 31

 AUG/08/2008/FR1 09:55 AU CITY OF ALVIN, TEKAS  FAX o, 2613884234 . 011/032
. . e .. R N
Thrne
CanisrPoint Energy Entex
D Ty T L R R TR
Rate Decign
Line . Commercisl
No, Patlculars Toll Residentisl ~ Semall Lama
1 Sattament © $AB.794 808 542,357,682 § 3262575 $1.174.352
2 Current Margin Rocawed 51.980.728
3 Transisrred to Rasidental S 3072388 . .. 172,388
4 Tolasi Rals Dosign Cost of Serviea SAB794.509 §41,538204 § 3262579 $1,546,740
5 Less: . .
8 Houslon Prompl Paymen) $§ 17430 § 14504 § 788 § 113
7 Houston Division Margin . .
8 Cuslomsc Charge § 430812 § 351038 § 31218 § 43,260
'] Distribution Charge § 113208 § . 38358 .....50.580
10 TYotsl+ Cusiomers gn Houston Rales in Texas Coast § 581308 3 404298 § 47,329 109,683
11 Net Cost of Servica to be Callected from TxCoast $46,233,301 . $41,180,698 § 3215248 $1,837,057
12 Nai Cusiomag Charge Cosl of Sarvics AR B84758 16,510,831 1,790,488 . 274,381
13  Numbwr Bilils 2,797 538 2,844 280 148,150 8518
14 !
15  Dasign Cuslomer Chargs 13.00 13.00 1200
18 Cusiomer Charge Ravanus $38,3687,568 $34.383,120 § 1500080 S B4T08 |
17 NatDi lon Charga Required ) $.9,885333 5 6797318 §1315,168 S1752,349 |
18 . Block Bifing Qelerminanis . .
19 Bock1 8491,220 3,828300
20 Blck 2 ' © 12283800 12,718.7713
2t Oiock 3 I s 5,548,851
22 Tolai Billng Delarminanis 93892530 18745020 26895424
23 plock Rates -
24 Dlock 1: all Cdd . § 0.07240:
F-] .
28 Block 1: 0-150Cdd $ 0.08500
27 Block 20 151+ Cel . $ 006230
28 Biock 1z 0-1500 Cef "8 0.08440 -
29 Block 2¢ 1501 - 10,000 Cof . $ 0.05880
30 Biock 3: 10,001 Cof $ 0.04880
31 Disribution Cherge Revenus . .
37 Bkt . i 6,797 218 581,754 728,102
31 Bok2 T . . 763412 747 864
34 Block3 . PSS S a1~
i Totel Distribufion Cherge Revenua 9,385334 8,787 519 4,315,188  1,752248
8 Total Revenus - Design ' 46,794,810 41585235 3262508 1548740 I~
37 Wiacall Gas S R _ 541380  1E0R020 37,060 ___ 2000 . .
- TOTAL $ABA436,500 543388215 § 4.096.635 $1,848,740
38 Cumeni Revenue (Nois 1) $46,058,078 SA03.331 SMI1.061 sLEIL1eR
39 . incresss . § 1378514 8 3474384 -8 188572 S 17.558
Helma ‘ s s e callect
{  Sas GCCC 312U, Ontha CD ww&%&g- therais s
TxCossi Rebilt - for fling Adjusted rov Fel 2008218
mmmwwﬁmhbhmm(wﬂmmw)mmmmamgsmh
Yo ate sublracted fom in compuia non gas margin,
Nola that gae cost and reventis raielos (oS vics charges a7 addad 10 amive st the tolal
Toﬁumwmqhmmfcmmmudmﬂnmulu g




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 11 of 31

_._QAUG/DB/ZDOS/FRI 09:55 AM  CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No. 2813884294 P.012/032
; : . L. . - i
CenterPolnt Energy Entex
Taxas Coast Division
Margin
e e i ceieom e eoome ... Based.onJwelveMonths ended September 20070ats .
2 {8) ©) o) (E)
Ln . . Small Largs .
No. . Residentlal C chal Ce {al Industrial Total
1 Total Adjusied Revenuss 5132.355.023 $23,882,520 §20,125,822 - S§7,147,290  $183,480,755
2 Tatal Adjusted Gas Cost 91,138.484 20,000,328 18,187,852 8,477,592 135,892,038
3 Total Adj, Gross Reciepts Taxes 3,807,568 777,828 828,713 132,222 5,444,328

4 Total Adjusted Margin - $37,310,991 52,994,367 51,311,557 5453“1.478 542,154,381




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 12 of 31

) .§QG/08{2QQB{FRI 09:56 AW CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No. 2813884294 . P. 013/032

. s

e e i e e e oo --CENTERPOINLENERGY RESOURCES.CORPE. _ .
' D/B3/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CHENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
‘TLXAS COAST DIVISION
. RATE SHEET
TAX ADJUSTMUNT ‘
RA'TE SCIEDULE NO. TA-6

‘Ihe Customers shall reimburse the Company for the Customers’ proportionate part of any tax,
charpe, impost. asscssment or fec (execpt state, county, city, and special district ad valorem taxes
snd income laxes) levied upon the Compeny with yespeet ta-the Qas Scrvice provided to
Custemers by Company and any assaciatcd facilitics involved in the performance of such Gas X
Service (hercinafer referred 1o as "the Tax"). If the law, rule, rcgulation, ordinance, or agreement -
levying the Tax specifies u method of collcetion from Customers. then fhe method so specitied
shall be utilized provided such method results In the colleclion of taxcs from the Cugtomers
cqual to the taxes Juvied on the Company. If no methad of colloction is speeified, then the -
Company shall eollect an amount caleulated as a pereentage of the Customers™ bills applicable
dircetly to those Customers lacated solely w ithin the jurisdietion imposing the tax and/or witkin
the jurisdiction where the tax i spplicuble, The percuntage shall be determined so that the
collection from Customers within the Campany’s Texas Coast Division is cqual to thetaxes
levied on the Company.

The initial ‘Tax Adjustment Rate shall he based on the Taxcs that are levied upon the Company
on the cffective date of this Rate Schedule, The Company will jsitiale a new or changed Tax
Adjustment Rate beginning with the billing cyele immediately following the cffective date of the
new or changed 1'ax a8 specified by tho applicable law, rule, regulation, ordinance, or agreement,
provided that the Companiy has the customer billing data nccessary to bill and collect the Tax. If
@l any time there is a significant change which will causc unrcasonable over or under
collection of the Tax. the Company will adjust the Tax Adjustment Rate so that such over. or
under collection will he minimized. The Tax Adjustment Rato (calculated on a per Cef or. per
Mef hasis. as appropriaic) shall be reported to the applicable governmental muthority by the last
busincss day of the menth in which the Tax Adjustment Ratc became effective.




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 13 of 31

ALY

AUG{OB/ZG??&/FR! 09:56 A4 CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No. 2813884284

B e  EAR L o) ENERGY.RESOURCES CORE, Lot i e e omeen
D/BIA CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEEY
FRANCHISE FEL ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULLE NO. FFA-]

Agpplication

Applicable to Customers insidc the corparate limiis of an incorporated municipdlity that imposcs
a municipal franchisc fee upon Company for the Gas Scrvice provided to Customer.

Monthly Adjustment

Company will adjust Customer’s bill each month in an amount cqual to.the. municipal. franchise
foes payable for the Gas Scrvice provided to Customer by Company. Municipal franchise fecs
are determined by cach municipality's franchise ordinance. Yiach municipality’s franchise
ordinance will speeifly the percentage and applicability of franchise fees.




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 14 of 31

‘AUG/OB/’ZOOS/FRI 09:56 AM  CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No, 2813884294 P. 015/032

. ¥

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCHES CORP.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
e e e 2 1on arn oo e+ v e o oo e ome TEXAS:COASTDIVISION... .. . Lol Ll
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE-SMALL
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSS-2073

APPLICATION OF SCUEDULE

‘Phin scheduke is applicnble to notural gos service fo any cugomer engaging i any-husiness. professionnl or
Inmifutional setivity, for all uscs of gax, Including couking. hesting, refvigerution, water heating, air conditioning,
and pawer.

“I'vis schedule Is applicable ta any general servica customer for commercial uges und industrial uses, except standby
seyviee, whose aversge monthly usage for the prior calendar yeur I8 150,000 cuble feot or less, Natueal gas supplicd o
hercunder Is for the lndividunl use of the customer &t anc joing of delivery and shall not be resald or shared with

athers, . .

MONTHILY HATE

Yor bills rendered on and aflor the offective dute of this rate schedule, the monshly rate for sach cusiomer recelving
scrvice under this rate schedule shall be the dum of tha following: .

{#) ‘The Basc Rate consisting oft
(1) Customor Charge— $13.00;

{2} Commodity Charge .
First 150 Cef $0.0850
Qver 150 Cel $0.0623
{h) ‘Tax Adjusiment The Tax Adjusiment will be calculated and adjusted periodically us defined in the
Compimy"s Tax Adjustment Rate Schedule and Franchise Fee Adjusiment Rae Schedule,

{¢) Gas Comt Adjustnent  The applicable Purchased Gas A djust (PGAY Rote  nx caleukited on a per
Cef hasis und adjusted puriodiculty under the applicuble Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate
Schedule  for all gas used.

LES AND REGULATION -

Serviee under ;his schedule shall be furnished In sccordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations, as
such rules may be amended from time 10 ime. A copy of the Company's Gericral Rules und Regulations may be
abtuined from Company's offica located ot 1111 Louisiana Street, 1} Texas.




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 15 of 31

+ .

[N NIRPE-SRPP

AUG/08/2008/FRI“ ~{)9.: 56 AM  CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No. 2813884294 P, 016/032

CENTERPOINT ENERCGY RESOURCES CORP.
DA CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS

L. TEXASCOAST DIVISION
y L AT SISt T e e e s e i e e
SCHEDULE OF MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CIIARGES
RATE SCHEDULE NO. MISC-8
GAS SERVICE
1. Institution of service to residential or general sorvica $40
Alter-hours suvcharge for cach after-hours service call $47
kA Restore service aller ermination for non-peyment, cut-ofT by customar ar agent ar for convenienes $40
of customer ,
ANcr-hours surcharge [or cach afer-hours serviee eall 847
3 Turning ofT service to sctive meter - account not finailed (per trip) . S20
After-haurs surcharge for cuch alcr-hours service call $47
4, Special meter test 8t customer's regquest (sce General Rules and Regulutions for special situations) $1s
5. Change cusiomer meler ! p 8§35
% Change residentiul meter loeation: Minimum charge $350 |
Addltional meters In manifold cach
§55
{Plus cost of materinis)
7. TapCharge ) ’ N.C*
8. Iristaliation of remote read device where company cannot get access 10 read meter $i%0
9. Disconnect scrvice st main ' : $300
{Plus other reluted costa)
10, Restore servies ot main afier termination fur pan-payment $300
: (Plus cost of inaterials) ' A
11, ‘Temporary transier of ndividuaily etered multi-fomily service fram wicating tenant (o apunment - - N.C,
counplex owner, {Applicable to réad and translr trunsactions only. Precedent written sgreement

‘required.}

‘!-Ixcﬁﬂ where Campany is required ta pay t#p chirge 1o pipetine supplicr to serve the consumer, the »ctms;lmct shall
refmburse Company.

OTIER CIIARGES )
12 Collection cull - irip charge . 520

13 Retumed cheek . . . %20




_"AUG/OS/gQOQ/FRI 09:57 A CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No. 2813884294 P.017/032

EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 16 of 31

o w—

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP,
D/B/IA CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
—__ TEXAS COASTDIVISION ___
RATE SHEET
SCHEDULE OF MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES
RATE SCHEDULE NO, MISC-8

DEPOSIT

Up lo the masimum amount allowed under the Raflroad Commnisslon of Tesas Qualy of Service Rule
§7A55 O Uhe “oneesixab rule”). Hiiheru by no hilling history on the custamer’s seeount, then the anc-sixth rule
will be applied fo the customer™s neewunt based on similarfy-shuated customurs located In the geographic arca,

TA ENT

“The Tax Adjustment will be caleulated and adjusted porfodically as defined in the Company's Tax Adjustment Rate .
Qpehndil, Bhd:’i 3y 3 Fcé'AJ;.A R't‘nt dx4d, '




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 17 of 31

P 018/032

‘ ()

V.S

":AUG/GQ/.ZDUS/FRI 09:57 A CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No. 2813884234

CENTERPOINT ENERCY RESOURCES CORP,
DA CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
o TEXASCOAST BIVISION
CT T RATESHEET T
PURCHASEI GAS ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO. PGA-6

1. RCUASED G nd L1

‘Iha Manthly Rate contalned In the Company's total billing la residential and gencral servica customens
shall include the cost of natural pas purchased for resale horsunder, .

1. RATE CALCULATION

‘The Purchased Cas Adj (PGA) Rate shall be caleulated accarding to the following formuln and
included In the Monthly Rate:

PGA Rate (per Mef xold)  JIGPRY 1 DA] rounded o the nearest S0.0001 ) B
PGA Rute {per Cef sold)  PGA Rate (per Mef sold) ¢ 10

Pefinlilons:

G ‘Ihe Company’s best estimate of the cust of nutural gas (per Mcl) to be purchased for nesale
hereunder during Lhe peried that the PGA Rale I8 to be effectlve. ‘The cost of natural gox shall
Inchde the cost of gas wpplics purchased: for resnle hereunder. upsiream transportation
churges, storage charges, the cost of gas withdraws from starage less the cost of gaxinjepted
into storags, any ransaction-related foes, paing or losses and other ransaction costy associoted.
with the usg of verious inancisl instniments used by the Company 1o stabllize priccs.

R Ratio derived by dividing the uciual Mcf purchasced for the customers billed hercunder for the

twelve months onded the preceding August by the actusl Mef sold 1o the customers billed
hercunder during the samoe period.
DA Surcharge or sureredlt, calculated on a pur Mcf busls, relaling (o Deferred Porchased Gas Cost

Accounts, s defined below. . . .

3 PGA FILINGS

PGA filings shail be filcd with (he Railrosd Commission of Texas (the ~Regulatory Authority™) by the last
businesx duy of the month imimediutely preceding the month the proposed new PGA fuctor will be
implemented.  The PGA filing shall includs » calculation of the cstimated PCA Rale together with
supporting documents. fiach such tentative PGA Rute shall begome effective for bills rendered on and sfler
the fimm day of Ihe calendar montl and shall continie 1o be in effoct until the next [ling. unless aflur the
PUA filing, the Reguiniory Authority uket nesion 1o disapprove or modifiy such PGA rate. In the event that
the Regulatpey Authurdty tnkes such action, then the PGA re shall be in effeet on an interim basis pending
the fTnal deciston of the Regulatory Authority, sud any persan designated hy the Regulatory Autharity shalf
have the right and power 1o order the filloy of uny reusonable sdditional information.  Any adjustment to
the PGA Rate relnting ta 3 prior period shalf he made prospectively, :

4, EFERRED P £ O

‘The Company shall establish and meintain Deferred Gas Cost Account(s) in which shall be recorded: ()
the balance of over or undor recoverles of the cost of gas purchased for resale hereundar, determined for the
pﬁoda\diugmthchn.dlyprioﬂomceffedmd:yofmkmvisdi‘ hased Gas Ad L rate
schedule, including subsequent carrections and amendments thereta; and (b) any over or under recavery of
“he cost of gas purchescd ToF fesale heredhder Tesulting” from- the operstion- of tw PGA POCEAUTR. - o o e maes
commenclng with the first day of this revised purchased gas cost sdjustment. Such ongoing over or under




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 18 of 31

AUG/08/2008/FR1 09:57 M CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No, 2813884294 O R019/0%

.
s | -

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
PM/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERCY TEXAS GAS
e e e e TEXAS COAST MYISION
- e e QIR = = e e o e e s e ¢ 2
PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT
RATESCHEDULE NO. PCGA-§

recovery shall include: (a) aas cost revenue recavery imounts for the revenue month: (b) the cost of gas
purchased for reaale hereunder for the same manth as the revente manth; and () earrying charge of credit
amounts caleulated based on the arithmetic average of the beginning and ending manth balance of under or
wver rocovery for (he revenue-cost month times the rate of interest npplicable to customer deposits,

Ceme e 4 mmir e 2 em e va td e vees oem mpr




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2

Page 19 of 31
AUG/08/2008/FR1 09:57 AM  CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAY No. 2813884294 P, 020/032

Exhibit A

Paga 8 of 13

DRAFT JUNE 18, 2008

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
e . DIB/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX ‘
AND CENTERPOINT ENERCY TEXAS GAR™ 777w mm e simsessense e v v e
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET

COST OF SERVICE ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO. COSA-2

A, APPLICABILITY

This Cost of Serviee Adj 1t Clause applies to the Residential Serviee, General Servica - Small, and Genceral
Service - .arpe Valume mite schedules of CenterPoint Mnergy Texas Gas currently In forea in the Company's Texas
Const Divislon service arce. AN mite calelations under this 1arifl shall be made on a Texas Coast Divislon sysiem
wide hasly, 112 through the implememation of the provisions of this mechanigin, it Is determined that rates should be
deercaned or increased. then mies will be adjusied aceurdingly i the manner set forth herein, ‘The rate adjustments
implemented under this mechanism will refleet nonual changes in the Compuny’s cost of service and rate base as
computed heren. ‘This Rute Schedule No. COSA-2 I3 nuthorized for an Initial Implementation period of three {3)
yems commenciog with e Company's Iiling under this mie schedule for the calendar year 2008, effeetive August
1. 2009, and ending. with the implementation of the rate adjustment, if uny. for the calendar year 2010, cffective
Aupust 1. 201 1; and shall astomatically renew Jor successive three yoar periods unless cither the Company or the
regulatory suthority having original jurisdiction gives writied notice 1o the contrary lo the other by February 1,
2011, or Februnry 1. of the third filing year of any succecding thres year renewal period.

5, k¥ IVE D

Rate adjustments shall be made in accordance with the procedures described below on an annual basis. The
Company shall make its annual filing no later than May 1. with the rate adjusiments 1o be effective with the bills
rendered on or aller August |st of cach ycar. The first filing pursuant to this Rider shall be no Infer than May |,
2009, snd shall he bascd on the finuncial results for the calendar year ending Decomber 31, 2008,

o COMPONENTS OF THE RATE ADJUSTMENT

Calculation of the rate adjustment will be based on calendar year operating cxpenses. return on Investment, .and
"Texas Franchise Tax. The calendar year operating expenses shall be those reported o the Railroad Conmission of
‘Fexas In thet annual repon of the Company.. The rate adjustment shall be included in the monthly custumer charge
of the Residentla) Service, General Service - Smail and General Service - Large Volume nitte schedules, Company
shall file with ench regulatory authority having original Jurisdiction over the Compuny's rates the schedules
spucified belaw, by FERC Account. for the prior calendar year perfod. ‘The schedules will be bused upon the
Contpany™s audired Tnanelal duti. as adjusted. amd provided In o formaot that will allew for the same analysis us that
underinken of o Company Statement of Intent Ming.  Sumple schedules are ntisched ax 14chibit A 10 this 1arifl and
shalt Include the Tofluwing informarion: :

(o8] Operating Exi:c}uu - Oporniing expenses will be determined by the ending amounts for the
" applicable calendar year, ’ -

The spplicable expenses arc:

Depreeistion and Amortization kxpense (Account Nos. 403-407)*
Taxes Other Than FIT (Account No, 408)%*
Operation and Mainienanee Expenses (Account Nas. §70-§94)
Customer Related Expenses (Account Nos, 901-916)
_ Adminisirative & General lixpenses (Account Nos, 920-932)
- == imcrest on Custemer Deposits (Account No 431 ... . ol el L L

* ised on the last approved deprecizion methods and lives.




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2

Page 20 of 31
AUG/08/2008/FR1 09:58 AM  CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX o, 2813884294 P.021/032
Exhibit A
Page 7 of 13
DRAFT JUNE 18, 2008
. CENTERPOINT ENERCY RESOURCES CORP,
e e et e e e e . _DIBIA CENTEREOINT ENERGY ENTEX
TAND CENTERPOINT ENERCY TEXAS QAS™ 717 7 7 s e s et e
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
, RATE SUEET
COST OF SERVICE ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO. COSA-2
#* lixcluding Clty Franchise Fecs, Gross Recelpts. and any other revenuc-based tax. Rate adjustments due
lo changes in revenuc-based taxes will be governed by the Company’s Tax Adjustment and Municipal
I‘ranchise Fee Rate Schudules,
This' information will be presented with supporting caleulations. The Company shall provide additidnal
Information for alf oporating cxpenscs upon request by the regulatory authority during the ninety (50) day
«  review perlod specified in Section D,
C2  Refurn on Investment - The roturn on invcsimcn( zs the pre-tax rate of rc!um (13.8%) multiplied
by the rate base balance for the applicable calendsr year,
‘The rute base balance ix oomposnd oft
Nt Utitfty Plant in Service® ' %

Pluss
Storage Gos#”
Plus:

v+ e o= Qther Rate Base ligms:*?
Materials and Supplics !nven(oncs
Prepayments
Cash Working Caplial

less

Customer Deposits (Account No, 235)
Customer Advanees (Account No, 252)
Deferred Federal Income mes . 3

* Net Undlity Plant in Service us shown by FIERC account adjusted to exclude asset ratirement obligation
amounts. (ross ulility plent in service and sccumulated depreeiation by account will be shawn scpnnueiy
by maath s that an annusl average maluy plant in scrvicc can be cajeulated. . )

** These ltems will roflect the 13 month average materials and supptm inventories. smrage gas
inventaries. and prepaymente. “The Comyiuny shail perform a lend/lag study for the Initlal filing under this .
tarifTand at lenst once every three (3) years therenller, o

Supmmng information for ail mte base items shull be provided 1 the reyalatory astharily during the
pinety (90 day review period speeified in Seetion 13 upon request to the Company,

CJ3  ‘Texas Frunchise Tax - ‘The Texas Pranchise Tix will be the calendar yearcnd amoum as
reco=e=e e ppcorded In FERGAceoud No. 409 L oL L




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 21 of 31

: AUG/08/2008/FRI 09:58 AM  CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No. 2813884294 P. 022/032
. Exhibit A
Page 8 of 13
pRAFT JUNE 19, 2008

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP,
. DIB/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTRRPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS ™ 77w r1 ot = mmemins os rr s —
TEXAS COAST DIVISION :
RATE SHEET
COST OF SERVICK ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO. COSA-1

¢4 Cost of Service Adjustment The amount fo be colleeicd through the Cost of Service

Adjustment will be the sum of the amounts from Scetions C.1. €2, and C.1. less the calendar year actual

non-gag revenue and other revenue (... fransportation revenue and scrvice charges). adjusted for the
. revised Texas Franchiso T'ax described in Chapter 171 of the Texas Tax Code, .

*I'he formula to caleulate the Cust of Service Adjustment s:

(C.1 Operating Fxpenses + C.2 Return on Investment -+ .3 Texas Pranchise Tux - Actual non-Gas and -
Other Revenues) + (1 - Texns Franchise 'Tax statutory raic)®

* Currently. the Texas Franchise Tax statutory rate s 1%

C5  Costof Serviee Adjustment Rate

“The Cost of Servics Adjustment as calculated in Scetlon C.4 will bo aflocated smong the customer classes

tn the same manner a8 the cost of scrvice was aliocsted among clusses of cusiomers In the Company's latest

ffectlve rates for the Texas Coast Division. The cost of service adjusunent for cach customes. ciuss.will

then be converied Iato a percustomer per-momth amaunt o produce the Cost of Service Adjustment Rate.

‘e per custumér adjustment will be the Cost of Service Adjustment us sllocaied to that class, divided by

the avenige number of gas soles customers In cach clase fur the “Texas Cosst Division as reported in the '
Company”s unnual report W the Railroad Commission of Texas, “{hie Cost of Scrvice Adfusiment Rae will

he this per customer adjusyment amount divided by 12 1o preduce @ monthly adjustment amount. cither an

_inerense or Jecreuse, which will be included In"the Residential Service. General Service - Smmll, and

Guemweral Servive - |Large Volume custamer churges, Any change in the Codt of Service Adjustment shall not

exceed an umount cqual to five pereent (5%) of  the Customer Charge effestive for scrvice in the Texas

Coast Division 2t the end of the calendar yoar immediatcly preceding the yesr In which the Cost of Servies

Adjusument Is made, provided that the costs for the Company lo perform s lesd-lag study, provide public

notice and reimburse City rats case expenses as required hercin, up 1o an amount nof (o exceed $250.000,
shall not be included in calculating the (5%) limitation.

In order to meet Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and U.S. Secutities and Exchange Commission 3
reporting requirenients, the Company shull record its best estimate of the tofal smount 10 be collected
through the Cost of Scrvice Adjustment so as to reflect in its books and records a falr ropresentation of
uctunl eamings for that year. Such estimate shall not be inchided in the computation of the Cost of Service
C§  Aftestation -

PO — . . .

A sworn sistement shall be filed by the Company's Chiel Accounting Officer of ConterPoint Iincray Texas
Giss Operations, sTirming that the filed schedules are In compliunce with the provisions of this tarifT and -
are true and correet (o the best of hisher knowledge. information. and belief, No lestimony-shalf be fifed.

C7  Proofof Revenues
Ve (’m;xpuny shall also provide o schedule dumonstrating the “proof’ of reveniey” refied upon to calculate

e e e mqhapyopused cust of serviee adjusinenl nite, The proposed mics shail confurm os clusely g‘gs:w'!.:_a.bvlc-l? L
the revenue allocation prineiples in effect prior lo the sdjusunent. ‘ S




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 22 of 31

4 ]

—————— S 1

AUG/OB/ZQOG/FRI 99:58 AM  CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No. 2813884294 P. 023/032

Exhibit A
Page 9 of 13

DRAFT JUNE 19, 2008

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
e D/RIA CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX .
e e o1y CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS === -mmomm o smmmmmsr s mom ees =m = =
‘ TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
COST OF SERVICE ADJUSTMENT
RATE SCHEDULE NO, COSA-2

c.8 Nuotice

Notice of the annuaf Cost of Service Adjustment shall be published In the |{ouston Chronicle in # form
shmilar fo that required under Scetion 104,103, TEX. Uil CONE ANN, no later than forly-Tive (45) days
after the Company makes its annual filing pursuant to this rale scheduls with the regulstory authority. The
notlee to customers shall include the follawing information: .

) # description of the proposcd revision of rates and schedules;

b) the effect the proposed revision of rates is cxpucted 1o have on the rics applicable 1o cuch
custamer class snd on an average bill for cach affected customer class; : )

¢) {he servies area or arcas In which the proposcd rate adjustment would apply; -

dy 1he date the proposed rate sdjustment was fited with the reguiatory authority; and

¢) the Company's address. telephone number. and wobsite where information conceming the
proposed cost of service adjustment may be ohalned.

.

n. REGULATORY REVIEW OF ANNUAL RATE ADJUSTMENT

“The regulntory authority with orfginal jurisdietion will have 8 period of not lesx than nincty (90) duys within which
1o review, the propused annual rae adjusument,  During the reviy perlod. Company shall provide additinnal
information and supporting documents as requested by the regulutory suthority and such information shall be
provided within'ten (10) working days of the original request. .

The mte adjustment shall ke effect with the bills rendered o or afler August 15t of cach year. ‘This Cost of Servico
Adjsstment Rate Schedule docs ot fimit the legal rights and duties of the regulatory suthority. The Company's
annusl rate adjusimen will be made in sccordsnce with all applicable laws, IF af the end of the nincly (90) day
review period, the Company and the reguiatory authority with original jurisdiction have not reached agreement on
the proposed Cost of Scrvice Adjustment Rate, the regulatory suthority may take actdon to deny such adjustment, -
and the Company shall have the right to appeal the regulatory authorily's action, Upon the filing of any-appeal the
Company shall have the right 10 implernent the proposed Cost of Service Adjustment Rate, subjeet (o refund,

“To defray the cost. i any. af regulatory authoritics conducting 8 review of Company’s annual rate adjustment.
Company shall reimburse the regulatory authorties for thelr reasonablé expenses {or such revicw In an aggrogate
amount not 1o cxceed $100.000, Any relmbursement contemplated hereunder shall be deemed a reasonable and -
necessary operating expense of the Company in the your in which the reimbursement Is made. if more than one :
regulatory authority should request relmbursement In any year, cach regulatory authority shall reccive the lesser of L
15 mesonsble and necessury expenses for conducting {ix review or an amount cqual to $100,000 multiplied by the
fraction of which the numerstor s the wotal sumber of custamers subject 1o the original Jurisdiction of the regulstory
uthority secking reimbursement and the denominstar of which i the total ber of blect 10 tha
jurisdiction uf'all reguintory authidritles seeking reinbursement for review of m annual rate adjusiment. )

e mpulatory sutherity secking rejmbursenient under thix provisiun, shall submit Iis request for aeimbursement to
Conpany no latér than September 1t of Thet ¥éar s whith the’ adiustment 15 made and- Company-shuil reimborss . — . e




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 23 of 31

._AUG/Of}/.Z.OOB/.FRI 09:59 M CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No. 2813884294 - P024/032

* ¢

m————

Exhibit A

Page 10 of 13

'DRAFT JUNE 19, 2008

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP,
... DiBIA CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX" v
‘ AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS ---= —w=rwrmrm s s =i o oo
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SUEET
COST OF SERVICE ADJUSTMENT
RATY, SCHEDULE NO. COSA-2

repulatery suthoritied in accordance with this provision on or before September 15th, of the year the adjustinent is
mutle,




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 24 of 31

. R P, 025/032

AUG/08/2008/FR1 03:59 AM  CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX Yo, 2813884294

CentarPolnt Energy
Texas Coast Divislon
Cost of Servics Adjustment
For the Perlod Ended

(A} (8)
LINE
NO, DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Opereting Expenses
Retum On Investment
Taxas Margin Tax

Sub-total o 3 -
Lass: Actual Non-Gas Revenues

Sub-total ) i s -
Texas Margin Tax Adjustment Factor 0.99
Cost of Service Adjustment (Lina 8 + Line 7) 3 -

Number of Gas Sales Cuslomers - avg : ]
Cost of Sarvica Adjustment per Gustomer - Annual ) ) [
10 | (ine8+line8)
Cost of Servics Adjustment Rate
11 (Line10+12)

e~ R e N e

Schedule 1




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 25 of 31

3 K3
e —————

AUG/O@_/ZOGB/FRI 09:59 A CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No. 2813884294 P, 026/032

CentarPoint Energy
Texas Coast Divislon
Cost of Servica Adjustment Clauss
Return on Investment - Revenue Requiramant

For the Year Ended
(A} (8)
tna
No. Description
1 Total Net Plant
Add: Working Capiiat
2 Cash Working Capital
3 Materizls and Supplles
4 Storage Gas
§ Prapayments
8 Total Working Capital ' 3 -
Less: .
7 Customer Deposits and Advances o
-] Accumulated Deferred income Taxes
8 Total Rats Base H “
10 Pre-Tax Rate of Retum .
1 _ Retum On Investment . Revenua Requirement B -

Schedula 2




] AUQ_/OB/?DGB/FRI 09:59 AH CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS

s L3

FAY No. 2813884294

CantarPuoint Energy
Texas Coast Division
For tha Year Ended
Cost of Service Adjustment
A B8
tn,
No. Description Test Year
Ope )
1 Gas Sales
2 Other Revenues
3 Total Operating Revenues s -
Operating Revanue Deductiony
Operating Expenses
4 (Gas Purchases
5 Distribution Operations Expenss
B Distribufion Maintenance Expense
7 Customer Accounts Expense
3 Customer Information Expense
] Sales Expenses .
10 Administrative & General Expense
-1 Tolal Operating Expensa S -
12 Depreciation Expansé
13 Taxes Other than Income
Total Operating Revenue
14 Deductions s -
15 Net Operaling Income

Schedula 4

EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 26 of 31

P, 027/032




.AUG/OB/EDOB/FRI 09:59 AM

* Ld

[E——

CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS  FAX No. 2813884294

CanterPoint Ensrgy
Texas Coast Divislon
Cost of Sarvice Adjustment .
Taxas Margin Tax
For The Year Ended
Lina (A (8)
Na.
1 Gross Revenuss
2 Cost of Gas
3 Gross Receipts
4 3 -
5 Texas Margin Tax Percentage 1%
8 Texas Margin Tax Percentage $ -

. Schedule 5

EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 27 of 31

P.028/032




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 28 of 31

. *

e ianee &

_AUG/08/2008/FRI (9:53 AY  CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX Mo, 2813884294 P. 029/032

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP.
D/W/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
ANI) CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
e e s e e o2 FEXAS COAST DIVISION,
RATESUEET =~ "7
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
RATE SCHEDULE NO. R-2073

APl ON OF SCHE

Thiy schedals is applicable to any to whom service Is supplicd In & single privaie dwelling unit and its
appuricriances, the major use of which s for houschold appliances, and for the personal comfort and convenience of
thede residing thereln.

Nuturul gas supplicd hereunder is for the Individual usc of the customer ot one point of delivery and shall not be
resald ar shured with others,

MONTHLY RATE

Vor bills rendhered un and afler the cfTective date of this mi schedule. the monthly mte for cach customer receiving
serviee under this rate schedule shall be the sum of the fullowing? - :

{x) The Basc Rate conslsting oft’
(1) Customer Churge »  S13.00;

2) Commudity Churge -
All Cef ' 50.0724

{b) Tax Adjustment - The Tax Adjustment will be caleulated and adjusted periodically as defined in the
Company's Tax Adjustment Rale Schedule and Franchise Fee Adjusiment Rate Schedule.

{¢) Cas Cost Adjustment The applicable Purchased Gas Adj t (PGA) Rate — s calculated on 2 per
Cef basis and sdjusied periodically under the applicsble Purchascd Ges Adjust (PGA) Rate
Schedule  for all gas used., :

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service under thix schedulo‘shnll be furnished in sccordance with the Company's General Rulos und Regulations, ss . -
sich rules moy be amended fram time fo time. A copy of the Company’s General Rules and Regulntions may be
hiained from Company's ofTice | 1 at 1111 Louidiena Streer. 11 Texas,

.




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 29 of 31

AUG/08/2008/FR1 10:00 AM  CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No. 2813884294

I3 ]

P. 030/032

SIS

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP,
D/R/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
e e T < TEXAS GOAST-DIVISION .
’ ’ T BATESHEET® 7 ¢ e e s i oh i i o
CENERAL SERVICE-LARGE YOLUME :
RATF, SCHEDULE NO. GSLV-604

AVAILABILITY

This scheduls is available at points on cxistlng facilities of adcquate espucity and suitsble p in the arca
designated in the Rate Book of CENTERPOINT ENERGY, RESOURCES CURP., I/B/A CENTERPOINT
ENERGY ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERCY TEXAS GAS (hereinafter called *Company™),

APPLI N OF SCHEDUL

‘ils schedule is spplicable o any goneral service for fal uscs und Industrial uses whose average
monthly ussge for the prior calendar year is mare than 150,000 cubic feel, Gas supplicd hercunder Is for the
Individusl use of the Consumer st one point of delivery und shall nat be resold or shared with others, If the
Cansurmner has s writien contract with Company, the trms and provision of such contract shall be controlling,

MONTHLY RAT

For bills rendered on und sller the effective date of this mte schedule, the monthly rate for cach customer recefving
service under this rate schedule shall be the som of the following:

{u) The 3as: Rate consisting oft
{1y Custamer Charge S13.00:

1) Commadity Charge

First 1,500 Cef SD.084d
1,500  10.000 Ccf $0.0588
Over 10,000 Cef S0.0498

{b} Tax Adjustmoent - The Tax Adjustment will be ealcuiated and adjusied periodically as defined in the
Company's Tex Adjustment Rate Schedule and Franchise Fee Adjustment Rate Schedule.

(c} Gas Cost Adjostment — The applicabls Purchased Gas Ad] (PGA) Rate — as caleufated on a per -
Mef basls and adjusted periodically under the spplicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PCA) Rate
Schedule  for sll gas used.

" WIITTEN CON

In arder ta recoive irdelivery from Company of mors than 28 Mcf during any one day. the Consumur must cxecute 8
writion contraet with Company on Company’s form of contrast covering the sale of gas by Company to it, In the
case of existing Consumers. the maximum gus usage during sny onc day shall be obtained from the records of the
Company, except In cases where the existing Consumer will be purchusing increased volumes of gas from Company
because of expansians or for any othor reasons. in which cvent the Company may catimate usage by such Consumer,
Alsg In the cise of new Crmsumers. the Company may estimata usuge by the Consumer. Any such estimaies made
by Company shall be binding en G in dotermining whether or not a contruet is required. Such written
mme o .. sontrags shall be executed by Consumer upon request of Compony and Company shall not he obligated (o serve sny :
. such Cunsumer more than 28 Mer during sy oifé duy Tnfllsuch written contraet i sxecuivd und delvened by, o el Ll
Consiuner,




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 30 of 31

[ oo

AUG/08/2008/FR1 10:00 AN CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No. 2813884234 P. 031/032

sre———

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCKES CORP.
D//A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTHX
AND CENTERPOINT INERGY TEXAS GAS |
“TEXAS COAST DIVISION e ) .
RATE SHEET © e et e aemmin cww nest e e S e o o o
GENERAL SERVICE-LARGE VOLUME .
RATE SEHEDULE NO. GSLV-604

MEASUREMENT

The term “cubic foot of gas* for the purposc of messurcment of the 318 delivercd and for all ather purposes Is the
simount of gas necessary 1o 111l a cuble foot of space when the gas is at an absolute p ¢ of 14.65 pounds per
square inch and at & basc temperature of sixly (60) degroes Fahrenhelt,

The term "Ml shall mean 1.000 cuble et of gus.
‘e Sales Uit shult e one Mef,
Assuined Almospherle Pressure - The uverage pimospheric pressune shall be assuncd 1w be fourteen and sevin-

tenthy { 14.7) pounds per square fnch, lrrespectiva of actual clevatlon or location of the peint of dulivery above sea
Jevel or variation in such astmospherie pressure from timeto time. ' .

Orifiec Meters - Whan orifice meters sre used for the messurement of gas, such oriflce metcrs shall be constructed
and installed, and the computations of vulume made, in accordance with the provisions of Gas Mcasurement
Committes Repart No, 3 of the American Cas Ausociation as revised September, 1969 ("A.G.A. Report No. 3), with
any subscquent smendmenta or revisions which may be mutuslly scceptable. :

‘Pha lcmperature of the gas shall be determined by s {ing th so insialled that it may record the
temperutura of the gas flowing through {he meter or metery, ‘The average of tha rerord (o the nearest anc (1) degree
Fahrenhell, obtained while gas is being dalivered, shall be the applicable Mowing gas temperature for the periad
under consideration.

‘Yhe specific gravity of the gas shall be determined by « recording gravitometer d and- operated by the pipeli
company from whom Company purchascs its gos, so instnlled that it may record the specific gravity of the
flowing through the metor or metors: provided, however, that the resalts of spot tests made by the pipcline company
with a standurd type specific gravily instrument shall be used at locations where the pipeline compyny docs not have
a recording gravitometer In service. IF the recording graviometer s used, the aversge of the record (o the nearest
onc-thousandth (0,001}, chtalned while gas Is being delivered, shall be the uppiicable specific gravity of the gas for R
e perlnd under considemion. 17 the spot test muthad 18 used, the specifle gravity of the gas defivered hereunder . r
shall be determined ance monthly. the result abinfned. 16 the nesrest one-thoussndth (.001). to be applicable during

\he succeeding billtng month,

Adjustment Tor the effeet of supereamprossibility shull be made veconding 1o the pravisions of A.G.A. Report Na. 3,
hereinubove ldentilied: for the averuge conditlans af pressune. Nowing femperature and speclile gravity at which the
a5 wus messured during the period under considerntion, snd with the proportionste value of esch curbon dioxide
and nliregen In the gad delivered mehuded in the computation of the applicable supercompressibility factors.
Company shail ubiain appropriste carbon dloxide and nitrogen fruction valucs as may be required from time to time, -

Pasitive Displacement Meters and Turbine Maters -~ When positive displacoment meters and/or turbine meters arg
used for the measurement of gas, the flowing temperature of the gas metered shall bo assumicd to be sixty (60)
dcgrccﬂ’:hmbcﬁ.andnoemcﬁm;hallbe’mudefoudyvumimth_“ m; provided h -, thet compeny -~
shail have the option of lsalling & recording th and if company cxercises such option, corrections shall

e e ... - bemtdefor.ach degrse vadation in the applicable Nawing tomperature for the period undor considerstion.

The volumes of gos determined shall be sdjusted for the effect of supercompressibility as lollows:




EXHIBIT SED-1 - COSA-2
Page 31 of 31

AUG{UB/?OOB/FRI 10:00 AM  CITY OF ALVIN, TEXAS FAX No, 2813864294 P. 032/032

LU 1

CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP,
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
- TEXAS COAST DIVISION | . . .
RATE SHEET U e e e L Ch e s e e
GENERAL SERVICE-LARGE VOLUME
. RATE SCIEDULE NO. GSLV-604

(A)  When the Nowing tempersture of gas Is assumed (o be sixty (60) degrees Fahrenholt, the
supercompressibility factor shall be the squars of the factor, Fpv, computed in sccordance with
the princlpies af the A.G. A, Repont Na. 3, hereinabove identificd, for & purs hydrocarbon gas of
six-tenths (0.6) specific gravity and for the averuge pressurc at which the gas was measured.

(B)  When the flowing gas temperature Is reeorded and applicd accordlng to the option abave, the
supercompressibility factor shail bo the square of the ficior, Fpv, computed In accordance with
the principles of the American Cas Association Gus M : [« ltree Roport No. 3, L
hérelnabove Identifled, for 2 pure hydrocarbon gas of six-tenihs (0.5) specific gravity and for the
uverage conditions of pressure and flowing temperature a1 which the gas wos messured.

SUPPLY INTERRUPTIONS

Total or partlal interruptiim of gag deliverios dow (o nete ol God. the cloments, requirements for rexddential and other
uses deehired superior o Consumurs by laws or w sthur causes or contingeneies heyond the control of C ompany or
not proxhuteh | by Company’s negligence, shull not be the buss for cluims-defivery and recuipt of pas to be
resumed whencver any such causc ar contingency’ shall end,

CUARGES FOR UNAUTHORIZED OVER-RUN GAS

Any ges mken during any day by Consumer which exceeds the maximum daily quantity specified in Consumer'y
contract with Company shall be considered 1o be unauthorized over-run gas. Any gas taken by Consumer affer the
effestive hour of n order calling for s complete curtailment of 2ll gas deliverles, and prior 1o the suthorized
resumption of natural gas serviee, hereunder shall be considercd to be unuuthorized over-run 888, Any gas taken by
Congumer sfler the effective iour of an order calling for & pantial curtnilmen, and prlor 10 the suthorized resumption
of nawural gus service, which excoeds the stated amound of gas deliveries Consumer may teke during such partixl
curtaiiment, shall be considered 10 ba unauthorized over-run gas. Company shall bill, and Consumer shall pay for
unauthorized over-run gas uf the raie of $10.00 per Mcf, in addition fo the Monthly Rawe specified herein for such

4ss. The payment of such additional churge for unauthorized over-run gas shall not, under any circimstances, be .
considered us giving the Consumer the rght to tske. unsuthoried over-run gas, nor shall such paymcnt be
coasidered to exclude or Hmit any other remedies avaflable to Company agninst the Consumer for exceeding the "
maximum daily quantity specificd in Consumer's contract with Compuny, or for failure te comply with curtailment . |
orders imsucd by Compuny hereunder, '

The additional amount specified above charged for unauthorized aver<un gas shall be adjusted. cither plus or minus, ©
1o conform 1o the change made by Compuny’s supplier in s mte schedule under which Company purchases lis gas
supply for resmhe wwder this sehedule, -

RULES AND REGULATIONS ) . . "

Service under this schedule shail he furnished in accond with the Company’s General Rules and Reguiations. us
such rules may be amended [ram time @ time. A copy of the Company’s General Rules and Regulntions may be
obinined from Company's office located af 1111 Louisians Strec, Houstan, Texas,




VICTOR G. CARRILLO, CHAIRMAN
ELIZABETH A. JONES, COMMISSIONER
MICHAEL L. WILLIAMS, COMMISSIONER

LINDIL C. FOWLER, JR., GENERAL COUNSEL
COLIN K. LINEBERRY, DIRECTOR
HEARINGS SECTION

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL

GUD NO. 9902

STATEMENT OF INTENT OF CENTERPOINT ENERGY CORP.

APPEARANCES:
FOR APPLICANT:

Ann M. Coffin, Dane McKaughan
Parsley Coffin Renner LLP

98 San Jacinto Blvd., Ste 1450
Austin, Texas 78711

HOUSTON COALITION OF CITIES:

Alton J. Hall, Jr., O.Darcele Holley, and Tammy Wavele-Shea
Epstein Becker Green Wickliff & Hall, P.C.
1000 Louisiana

Houston, Texas 77002

GULF COAST COALITION OF CITIES:
Thomas L. Brocato

Lloyd Gosselink Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.
P.O. Box 1725

Austin, Texas 78767

STEERING COMMITTEE OF CITIES:
Daniel J. Lawton and Stephen Mack
Lawton Law Firm, P.C.

701 Brazos, Suite 500

Austin, Texas 78701

THE STATE OF TEXAS

Susan M. Kelly and Larry Buch, Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General

Public Agency Representation Section

PFD APPENDIX 2






GUD NO. 9902 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 27

e. Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (ADIT)

(A) Introduction

As noted on Table 5.1 above, part of the utility’s calculation of total rate base is the
calculation of the accumulated deferred income tax. The net calculation is added or subtracted
from the total net plant. All parties agree that an adjustment for the net of credits and debits
related to accumulated deferred income taxes should be made to total net plant. CenterPoint




GUD NO. 9902 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 28

reported accumulated deferred income tax level of $52,727,129, and that calculation is
summarized in Table 5.7, below.

Table 5.7
Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes
Line No. Description Original Rebuttal
Current Portion of Deferred Provision
1 Total Employee Benefit Accruals (93,667) § (109 530)
2.5 [Total Miscellaneous Expenses (Bad Debt). 1,526415 ,

3 [Total Current Assets / (Liabilities)
NonCurrent Portion of Deferred P\roviqionr

'408,6i
'7.546,948

12,333:100
'2.863,109

Fotal Indemnifications & Otheér Réserves

6 [Total Deferred Gas Costs (1,252,287) 2,649,068,
7 Taxes in Excess of Book Depreciation (55,266,033) (59,048,032
8 Contributions in Aid of Construction 13,535,587 15,100,487
9 Gain or Loss on Sale of Assets (3,960,107) (5,256,551
10 Tax Overhead Capitalization (1,443,485) (1,791,881)
11 Removal Costs (2 239 587) (2,893,442}
%+, [Ike Hurricane Deduction/Rate Case Expense _691,15

13 Deductible Repairs & Maintenance/481 (a) adj ‘(16 794,752)
14 Miscellaneous Reserves - g
15 Other

(116 933)

Frotak Deferred State Tacome-Taxes.
18 Total Noncurrent Assets / Liabilities
19 [Totals

Total Deferred Income Tax

(32 250,517) (52 727,129)

As explained above, however, because the Examiners have recommended that the September
29, 2009 filing be rejected, the appropriate accumulated deferred income tax expense is the
calculation that most closely matches the dates in reflecting adoption of the other rate base
components. Accordingly, that figure is $32,250,517. As already noted, the effect is to
increase rate base by $20,476,612. Consequently, the increase to the revenue requirement to be
recovered from the standard rate classes is $2,538,151.

The City of Houston/Houston Coalition of Cities argued that accumulated deferred
income taxes were not correctly calculated and challenged the accumulated deferred income tax
associated with the following accounts: (1) Total Miscellaneous Expense (Bad Debt), (2) total
employee benefit accruals, (3) total indemnifications and other reserves, (4) Ike Hurricane
Deduction/Rate case expense, and (5) total deferred state income taxes.?’

As is evident from Table 5.7 above, accumulated deferred income taxes can give rise to
a credit or a debit. Deferred taxes arise because of tlmmg differences between recognition of
certain items for book purposes versus tax purposes % The parties agree that a credit operates

87 Although there are two entries related to income taxes for purposes of the proposed adjustment they were treated as one
category.
8 Natural Gas Rate Review Handbook, p. 18,



GUD NO. 9902 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 29

as a decrease to rate base and that it represents a cost-free source of capital. The parties also

agree that a debit represents tax payments that the utility has funded before they are collected
from customers.

An example of an accumulated deferred income tax credit that is not disputed is the
entry for taxes in excess of book depreciation at line 7 of Table 5.7. For ratemaking purposes,
the utility collected an amount of depreciation expense and associated taxes from ratepayers.
The amount collected is predicated upon the useful life of the asset using the straight-line
method of depreciation. On the other hand, for income tax purposes, accelerated depreciation
methods are allowed resulting in a utility paying less income tax. Ratepayers pay the income
tax rates as if accelerated tax depreciation benefits did not exist. The result is that the company
enjoys the benefit of the difference between the actual taxes paid and the amount collected from

ratepayers. This in essence, is a cost-free source of capital and is deducted from rate base, as
reflected on Table 5.7.%

An example of an accumulated deferred income tax debit that is not disputed is the entry
for accumulated taxes for contributions in aid of construction, at line 8 of Table 5.7, above.
Certain ratepayers make contributions to the utility for the construction of specific facilities,
which are used to serve that particular customer or customers. The income for contributions in
aid construction operates as a reduction to plant costs. The payments from the customers are
part of the company’s revenue stream and are considered taxable income. As a result, the
company was required to pay taxes. Those taxes, however, were not part of the previously
approved rates and, in essence, the shareholder was required to provide the funds to pay the
taxes. Accordingly, it is included as a debit entry for accumulated deferred income tax. It
operates to increase rate base and the company should receive a return on those funds.

(B)  Appropriate Treatment of ADIT.

Introduction

The first issue faced by the Commission in this context is the appropriate treatment of
accumulated deferred income tax debits. Hugh Larkin, who testified on behalf of the City of
Houston/Houston Coalition of Cities, essentially argued that the treatment of debits in five areas
by CenterPoint was inappropriate. Those five areas will be discussed in more detail below and
the allegation regarding the proper treatment of the entry for accumulated deferred income taxes
is similar. The Commission must first evaluate the issues raised regarding the proper treatment
of accumulated deferred income tax debits. That determination will guide the Commission’s
decision regarding the specific entries challenged.

Issues Raised by the Intervenors

Mr. Larkin contended that unless the revenue stream that gave rise to the tax liability has
not actually been used or otherwise deducted from rate base, CenterPoint should not be allowed
to earn a return on the taxes paid. His basic rationale for this approach is as follows. The

% City of Houston/Houston Coalition of Cities Ex. 5, Direct Testimony of Hugh Larkin, p. 3, In. 5 - p. 4, In. 15 and
CenterPoint Ex. 15, Rebuttal Testimony of David Weaver, p. 5, Ins. 8§ - 10 & p. 6, Ins. 1 - 3.



GUD NO. 9902 | PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 30

company received funds from ratepayers. Those funds are in excess of the associated tax
liability. Until those funds are consumed or otherwise deducted from rate base the company is
not required to provide additional funds in excess of the amounts collected from customers, to
pay taxes. Mr. Larkin provided an example using a Catastrophic Storm Damage Reserve that
has accumulated $50,000,000. Assuming a combined tax rate for that fund of 35%, the tax
liability would be $17,500,000. Until those the $50,000,000 are consumed or otherwise
deducted from rate base, those funds are available to pay the tax liability of $17,500,000 and the
company was not required to provide any additional dollars to meet its tax obligations. In Mr.
Larkin’s view, including the tax liability in rate base through the accumulated deferred income
tax account would result in the ratepayer having to pay a return on funds ($17,500,000) it has
supplied. In the case of contributions in aid of construction, Mr. Larkin noted that once those
funds are deducted from rate base, it would be appropriate to include the associated taxes as a
liability. By matching the use of the funds or reduction to rate base with the associated taxes,
the ratepayer will not be required to pay a return on funds the ratepayer has provided.

Mr. Larkin contended that no regulatory authority allows inclusions of an accumulated
deferred income tax debit without a deduction from rate base of the associated ratepayer
supplied reserve. Instead of arguing that the entire ratepayer supply reserved accrual should be
deducted from rate base, he is proposing that only associated debit entered in the accumulated
deferred income tax account be deducted. Furthermore, he argued that in a recent proceeding

involving CenterPoint the State of Mississippi treated deferred taxes involving in the manner
proposed here.”®

CenterPoint Response

David Weaver, CenterPoint’s Vice-President of Tax testified in response to the issues
raised by Mr. Larkin. He argued that Mr. Larkin was wrong and asserted that the accumulated
deferred income tax debits identified by Mr. Larkin are reflected in the utility’s rate base in
recognition of the higher current taxable income and higher cash taxes that have been paid to
the government. He contended that there is no basis for Mr. Larkin’s position, that an ADIT
debit should increase rate base only if the corresponding liability has been deducted from rate
base. Instead he argued that the company’s practice of increasing rate base by accumulated
deferred income tax debits that the utility reflects on its accounting books and records is
appropriate. The rationale for that practice is that debits are included in rate base because

CenterPoint, through its shareholders and through borrowing, has funded the payment of taxes
before they are collected from rates.”’

Examiners’ Recommendation

The utility has not established that its practice of including an accumulated deferred
income tax debit in rate base is reasonable where the revenue that gave rise to the tax liability
has not been deducted from rate base. As stated by Mr. Weaver, accumulated deferred income
tax debits are included in rate base because the company, through its shareholder and through
borrowing has funded the payment of taxes before they are collected from rates. To the extent
that the revenues that gave rise to the corresponding tax liability have not been expended or

% City of Houston/Houston Coalition of Cities, Ex. 5, Direct Testimony of Hugh Larkin, p. 6, Ins. 18 -23.
91 CenterPoint Ex. 15, Rebuttal Testimony of David Weaver, p. 3, Ins. 12,- 15 & p. 5, Ins. 17~ 18.



GUD NO. 9902 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 31

otherwise deducted from rate base, there is no need for the company’s shareholder to provide
additional funds to pay the tax liability as the ratepayer has provided those funds and they are
available to satisfy the tax liability. It is only when those funds are deducted from rate base that
the company has a deficit. It is at that moment that the utility must turn to the shareholder or
borrow additional revenues to recover the dollars that have been expended.

The utility’s argument ignores the fact that the ratepayers have provided the funding
necessary to satisfy the corresponding tax liability. Mr. Weaver stated that the company has
increased rate base by accumulated deferred income tax debits that the utility reflected on its
accounting books and records. This rigid reliance on the entry in the books and records ignores
the fact that the funds necessary to pay the corresponding tax liability are available from the
ratepayers unless the revenues that generated the liability have been deducted from rate base or
otherwise expended. While Mr. Weaver’s testimony may be relevant to the entries in the books

and records it ignores the fact that funds that ratepayers provided are available to pay the
corresponding tax liability.

The City of Houston/Houston Coalition of Cities noted that Mr. Weaver admitted on the
cross examination that he was not testifying in this case as to the rate-base treatment of
accumulated deferred income taxes. Rather, he was only testifying as to the income tax effect.”?
In many regards several of the issues raised by the Intervenors in this context were not
addressed — including Mr. Larkin’s allegation that other jurisdictions treat this issue as he
described. The fundamental issue raised by Mr. Larkin was never addressed: A deduction from
rate base of reserves supplied by the ratepayer has not been made. Mr. Larkin’s proposal
represents a compromise. Rather than recommending a deduction of the entire ratepayer
supplied reserve he is recommending only the deduction of the associated accumulated deferred

income tax debit. Figure 5.2 graphically, depicts the result of compromise position of the City
of Houston/Houston Coalition of Cities.

Figure 5.2
Representation of Proposed Treatment of
Accumulated Deferred Income Tax Debits

Portion COH/HCC
recommend be deducted from
rate base is equal to ADIT
Debit and is less than ratepayer

supplied reserve.

%2 City of Houston/Houston Coalition of Cities’ Post Hearing Brief, pp. 12 ~ 13, citing to Tr. Vol. 3, p. 217. (“I am familiar

with the calculation of [accumulated deferred income taxes] from an income tax standpoint. I don’t handle how those items
are otherwise covered from a rate case or ratemaking perspective.”).



GUD NO. 9902 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 32

Mr. Weaver noted that the Examiners in GUD No. 9869, a case currently pending before
the Commission, rejected a similar proposal made by Mr. Larkin in that case. There the
Examiners concluded that Mr. Larkin’s testimony was not sufficient to allow the Examiners to
recommend the Commission’s adoptions of his proposed changes.93 Of course, the evidence
presented must be evaluated on a case-by-case basis and an issue-by-issue basis

(C)  Total Miscellaneous Expense (Bad Debt)

Introduction

Mr. Weaver testified that CenterPoint accrued a reserve for bad debt expense.’*
CenterPoint included an ADIT debit in the Houston rate base in the amount of $381,034 for
taxes associated with the Bad Debt Reserve.”’

Issues Raised by Intervenors

Mr. Larkin testified that the utility acknowledged that the Bad Debt reserve is not
included in rate base and he asserted that the bad debt reserve would operate to reduce rate base.
He also asserted that ratepayers have supplied the entire amount for the reserve and the
ratepayers have supplied funds to pay the income tax. To include the debit balance for the

accumulated deferred income tax while excluding the bad debt reserve from the rate base is not
proper matching‘-g,.96

CenterPoint Response

In response, Mr. Weaver argued that bad debts are not deductible when accrued. Rather
bad debt accounts are deductible when written off the books and the utility has abandoned
efforts to collect the account. Thus, the amounts accrued by the company for bad debts have

not been deducted for tax purposes and the company has incurred higher current taxable income
and higher cash taxes have been paid to the government.

Examiners’ Recommendation

CenterPoint has not established that a debit entry in accumulated deferred income taxes
for this account is reasonable. The ratepayer has provided funds for the accumulated reserve.
The accumulated reserve has not been reduced from rate base or otherwise expended. As a
result funds are available to meet the current tax liability created by the reserve fund.
Ratepayers provided those funds. Including a debit entry in accumulated deferred income taxes
for this account would have the effect of requiring the ratepayer to pay a carrying charge on
funds they have provided that are available to meet the company’s current tax liability. The

stand-alone impact of this recommendation is to reduce the proposed revenue requirement by
$47,231. '

9 CenterPoint Ex. 15, Rebuttal Testimony of David Weaver, p. 14, Ins. 10 - 22.
% CenterPoint Ex. 15, Rebuttal Testimony of David Weaver, p. 9, Ins. 18-21.
% CenterPoint Ex. 1, Rebuttal Schedule 2i.

% City of Houston and Houston Coalition of Cities, p. 9, In. 1 ~p. 10, In. 2.



GUD NO. 9902 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 33

(D) Total Employee Benefit Accruals

Introduction

CenterPoint included an accumulated deferred income tax debit of $12,333,100 that has
the effect of increasing rate base.”’ The City of Houston/Houston Coalition of Cities have
challenged the proposed inclusion of a debit entry as an accumulated deferred income tax item.
The figure included in the original filing was $12,408,627 and Mr. Larkin’s testimony is
directed at the entry included in the original filing, not the rebuttal filing made three working
days prior to the commencement of the hearing.”® Nevertheless, the issues raised regarding the
original entry appear to be relevant to the amount included in the rebuttal filing.

Issues Raised by the Intervenors

Mr. Larkin testified that the tax liability identified is the result of the accrual of
employee benefits that have not been paid. The accrual was funded by rates collected from
ratepayers. He contended that it would be inappropriate for ratemaking purposes to ask the
ratepayer to pay a carrying charge on the tax on related accumulated deferred income tax debit

balance without simultaneously reflecting the related accumulated liability for accrued but not
yet paid employee benefits as on offset to rate base.”

CenterPoint Response

Mr. Weaver testified that for tax purposes an accrual is not deductible until an actual
payment is made to a participant or a trust funding the benefits. Thus, the amount accrued by
the utility for benefits has not been deducted for tax purposes. As a result, he contended that
CenterPoint has incurred higher current taxable income and that higher cash taxes have been
paid to the government. He asserted that the utility will recover the cash taxes in future periods
when benefits are paid to participants or funded into a trust. The impact of this

recommendation on the revenue requirement to be recovered from the standard rate classes is
$1,528,733.

Examiners' Recommendation

CenterPoint has not established that a debit entry in accumulated deferred income taxes
for this account is reasonable. The ratepayer has provided funds for the reserve. The
“accumulated reserve has not been reduced from rate base or otherwise expended. As a result
funds are available to meet the current tax liability created by the reserve fund. Ratepayers
provided those funds. Including a debit entry in accumulated deferred income taxes for this
account would have the effect of requiring the ratepayer to pay a carrying charge on funds they
have provided that are available to meet the company’s current tax liability. The impact of this

recommendation on the revenue requirement to be recovered from that standard rate classes is
$1,528,733.

97 CenterPoint Ex. 1, Rebuttal Schedule 2i.

8 City of Houston/Houston Coalition of Cities Ex. §, Direct Testimony of Hugh Larkin p. 10, Ins. 5 - 6.
# City of Houston/Houston Coalition of Cities Ex. 5,Direct Testimony of Hugh Larkin, p. 10, In. 4 - 11, In. 2.



GUD NO. 9902 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 34

(E)  Total Indemnifications and Other Reserves

Introduction

CenterPoint included an accumulated deferred income tax debit of $2,863,109 that has
the effect of increasing rate base.!” The City of Houston/Houston Coalition of Cities has
challenged the proposed inclusion of a debit entry as an accumulated deferred income tax item.
The figure included in the original filing was $2,546,948 and Mr. Larkin’s testimony is directed
at the entry included in the original filing, not the rebuttal filing made three working days prior
to the commencement of the hearing.'®" Nevertheless, the issues raised regarding the original
entry appear to be relevant to the amount included in the rebuttal filing.

Issues Raised by the Intervenors

Mr. Larkin inferred that these deferred income tax dollars are related to reserves akin to
storm reserves and he noted no deduction from rate base related to those reserves.'? He
concluded that the customers have provided the funds for that reserve and because the funds

have not been deducted from rate base it would be inappropriate to impose a carrying charge to
the customer for funds they have provided.

CenterPoint Response

Mr. Weaver responded that expenses to build up reserves are not deductible when
accrued and that they become deductible when the underlying cost is actually paid. The amount
accrued by the company has incurred higher current taxable income and higher cash taxes have
been paid to the government. The utility will recover those higher cash taxes in future periods

when the underlying expenses related to those reserves are paid. Until that time, additional
taxes have been paid to the gow:rnment.103

Examiners’ Recommendation

CenterPoint has not established that a debit entry in accumulated deferred income taxes
for this account is reasonable. The ratepayer has provided funds for the reserve. The
accumulated reserve has not been reduced from rate base or otherwise expended. As a result
funds are available to meet the current tax liability created by the reserve fund. Ratepayers
provided those funds. Including a debit entry in accumulated deferred income taxes for this
account would have the effect of requiring the ratepayer to pay a carrying charge on funds they
have provided that are available to meet the company’s current tax liability. The impact of this

recommendation on the revenue requirement to be recovered from the standard rate classes is
$354,893.

100 ~enterPoint Ex. 1 Rebuttal Schedule 2i.

190 City of Houston/Houston Coalition of Cities Ex. 5. p. 11, Ins. 4 - 15.
102 Id

193 CenterPoint Ex. 15, Direct Testimony of David Weaver, p. 11, Ins. 1 - 20.



GUD NO. 9902 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 35

(F)  Rate Case Expense

Introduction

CenterPoint included an accumulated deferred income tax debit of $691,158 that has the
effect of increasing rate base.'® The City of Houston/Houston Coalition of Cities has
challenged the proposed inclusion of a debit entry as an accumulated deferred income tax item.
The figure included in the original filing was $2,547,443 and Mr. Larkin’s testimony is directed
at the entry included in the original filing, not the rebuttal filing made three working days prior
to the commencement of the hearing.'®® Nevertheless, the issues raised regarding the original
entry appear to be relevant to the amount included in the rebuttal filing.

Issues Raised by the Intervenors

Mr. Larken asserted that the reserve that imposed the alleged tax liability has been
deducted from rate base. He argued that there was no clear explanation of why this
accumulated deferred income tax debit balance has arisen nor why ratepayers should be
responsible of it.!® In their Initial Brief, the City of Houston/Houston Coalition of Cities,
contended that the analysis provided by Mr. Weaver in rebuttal reveals that the fund related to
an over-collection of franchise fees receipts and taxes. The result is that the utility seeks to
charge ratepayers an additional amount in rate base additions for an over-recovery of gross
receipts tax. They conclude by stating that requesting ratepayers to g)ay a carrying charge on the
tax on an over-recovery the ratepayers have already paid is absurd.'”’

CenterPoint Response

Mr. Weaver’s testimony related to this proposed adjustment is related to the $2,547,443
debit entry for accumulated deferred income taxes included in the original filing. He stated that
Mr. Larkin’s understanding of the rate case expense category is not accurate. The utility’s debit
related to rate case expense in the original filing is made up of two items that net to $2,547,443:
(a) a $3,546,438 accumulated deferred income tax debit to the general ledger account 22118 for
over/under recovery of franchise and gross receipts taxes; and (2) a $998,995 accumulated
deferred income tax credit related to regular rate case expense in the general ledger account
179030. The balance in general ledger account 221148 represented an over recovery of city
franchise tax and Railroad Commission of Texas assessment taxes. He asserted that over
recovery is taxable when collected from rate-payers and as a result higher cash taxes have been
paid to the government. The utility will recover those higher cash taxes in future periods when
the underlying expenses related to those reserves are paid. Until that time, additional taxes have
been paid to the government. He concluded that the proposed disallowance “of $2,547,443 for
ADIT related to Rate Case Expense accruals should not be made.”'%®

194 CenterPoint Ex. 1, Rebuttal Schedule 2i.

105 City of Houston/Houston Coalition of Cities Ex. 5 p. 11, Ins. 4 - 15.

19 City of Houston/Houston Coalition of Cities Ex. 5, Direct Testimony of Hugh Larkin, p. 12, In. 17~p. 13, In. 12.
197 City of Houston/Houston Coalition of Cities Initial Brief, p. 17.

18 ~onterPoint Ex. 15, Direct Testimony of David Weaver, p. 13, Ins. 3 ~35.



GUD NO. 9902 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 36

Examiners’ Recommendation

CenterPoint has not established that a debit entry in accumulated deferred income taxes for this
account is reasonable. The ratepayer has provided funds for the reserve. The accumulated
reserve has not been reduced from rate base or otherwise expended. In this case, the reserve is
the result of over-recovered taxes and the funds are available to meet the current tax liability
created by the reserve fund. Ratepayers provided those funds. Including a debit entry in
accumulated deferred income taxes for this account would have the effect of requiring the
ratepayer to pay a carrying charge on funds they have provided that are available to meet the

company’s current tax liability. The impact of this recommendation on the revenue requirement
to be recovered from that standard rate classes is $1,528,733.

Additionally, the Examiners note that there appears to be some confusion on the part of
CenterPoint regarding this adjustment that was generated, in part, by its late rebuttal filing.
Namely, Mr. Weaver and the City of Houston and the Houston Coalition of Cities in the initial
brief continue to refer to the proposed adjustment as totaling $2,547,443. Mr. Weaver’s
testimony is directed at establishing the reasonableness of this amount and he discussed figures
that were in evidence in support of that calculation.!® He refers to the two items that make up
that make up this amount. A $3,546,438 ADIT debit and a $10,132,681 ADIT credit. These
figures can be traced to CenterPoint Ex. 1, Schedule 2i, Workpaper 2i/1 p. 7 of 15. The figure
included in the rebuttal is $691,158. No documentation was provided to support the calculation
of that contested item and the Examiners are unable to evaluate that figure.

(G) Deferred State Income Taxes

Introduction

CenterPoint included an accumulated deferred income tax debit of $384,142 that has the
effect of increasing rate base. CenterPoint also included an accumulated deferred income tax
credit of $1,118,106 that has the effect of reducing rate base.!!® The City of Houston/Houston
Coalition of Cities has challenged the proposed inclusion of any accumulated deferred income
tax amounts related to state income taxes. The figure included in the original filing was
'$195,914 as a debit and $579,481 as a credit entry to accumulated deferred income taxes. Mr.
Larkin’s testimony is directed at the entry included in the original filing, not the rebuttal filing
made three working days prior to the commencement of the hearing.!'! Nevertheless, the issues

raised regarding the original entry appear to be relevant to the amount included in the rebuttal
filing. .

19 CenterPoint Ex. 15, Direct Testimony of David Weaver p. 12, Ins. 16 — 18, He refers to the two items that make up that
make up this amount. A $3,546,438 ADIT debit and a $10,132,681 ADIT credit. These figures can be traced to
CenterPoint Ex. 1 Schedule 2i, Workpaper 2i/1 p. 7 of 15.

HO CenterPoint Ex. 1 Rebuttal Schedule 2i. .

M City of Houston and Houston Coalition of Cities Ex. 5, Direct Testimony of Hugh Larkin p. 11, Ins. 4~ 15.



GUD NO. 9902 PROPOSAL FOR DECISION PAGE 37

Issues Raised by the Intervenors

Mr. Larkin testified that the State of Texas does not have a state income tax and that
even though the net of the two balances favor the ratepayer he has removed the proposed

adjustment because there is no state income tax which should be deferred related to any Texas
operating expense or accrued liability.'!2

CenterPoint Response

Mr. Weaver rebuttal testimony is again directed at the figures included in the initial
filing not at the figures included in the rebuttal filing. He asserted in response to Mr. Larkin’s
allegation that the State of Texas does not have an income tax that for GAAP financial
accounting purposes, that the Texas margin tax is considered an income tax. As an income tax,
he asserted the Company was correct to reduce rate base by deferred state income tax credits
and to increase rate base by deferred state income tax debits.' '

Examiners’ Recommendation

The Examiners recommend that entry for an accumulated deferred debit as a result of
State Income taxes be removed. The CenterPoint witness failed to address what activities
resulted in this debit and whether the associated funds that gave rise to the liability have been
deducted from rate base. The net impact of this adjustment is to increase the rate request. Thus,

the impact of this recommendation on the revenue requirement to be recovered from the
standard rate classes is an increase of $85,672

6. Operating Expenses

a. Labor Expenses

Charles Dean Wood, Vice President of Human Resources testified that CenterPoint
views compensation plans and levels from a “total compensation” perspective. Thus, the
company measures all of the components that make up employees’ total compensation. The
company benchmarks those components against peer companies to ensure that the
compensation plans and levels are adequate. The components of “total compensation” are (1)
base pay, (2) short term incentives,'"* (3) long term incentives,'" and (4) benefits. Mr. Wood
testified that additional research is conducted to compare the total compensation offered by

CenterPoint with national, re%ional, and local trends.'® The same principles apply to executive
and non-executive positions.'"’

Employees of CenterPoint and its affiliates are offered the following benefits: ¢))
Health and welfare, (2) retirement, (3) savings plan, (4) postretirement, and (5) post-

112 .

' CenterPoint Ex. 15, Direct Rebuttal Testimony of David Weaver, p. 13, Ins. 6 - 16.

114 CenterPoint Ex. 14, Direct Testimony of Charles Dean Woods, p. 4, In 19— p. 6, In. 10.
"5 CenterPoint Ex. 14, Direct Testimony of Charles Dean Woods, p. 6, In. 11 —p.

Y18 CenterPoint Ex. 14, Direct Testimony of Charles Dean Woods, p. 3.

"7 CenterPoint Ex. 14, Direct Testimony of Charles Dean Woods, p.4,Ins. 1 -8,

nn o %

7



BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPEAL OF CENTERPOINT ENERGY
RESOURCES CORP., D/B/A
CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX AND
CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
FROM THE ACTIONS OF THE CITIES
OF ALVIN, CLEAR LAKE SHORES,
DICKINSON, FRIENDSWOOD, KEMAH, '
LA MARQUE, LAKE JACKSON,
MANVEL, MONT BELVIEU,
MORGAN’S POINT, ROSENBERG,
SANTA FE, SEABROOK, SUGAR LAND,
TAYLOR LAKE VILLAGE AND TEXAS
CITY, TEXAS

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
No. 10106

[77 K77 R 7 W7 W R7 R s BT Ry R R Sl RV

FINAL ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of
State within the time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. CHAP 551, et

seq. (Vernon 2004 & Supp. 2010). The Railroad Commission adopts the following findings of
fact and conclusions of law and orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. CenterPoint Energy Resources Corp. d/b/a CenterPoint Energy Entex and CenterPoint

Energy Texas Gas (“CenterPoint”) is a gas utility as that term is defined in the Texas
Utilities Code.

2. On August 10, 2011, CenterPoint filed this appeal of actions taken by the cities of Alvin,
Clear Lake Shores, Dickinson, Friendswood, Kemah, La Marque, Lake Jackson, Manvel,
Mont Belvieu, Morgan’s Point, Rosenberg, Santa Fe, Seabrook, Sugarland, Taylor Lake

Village and Texas City denying the company’s proposed cost of service adjustment
(“COSA - 27) for 2010.

3. Collectively the cities of Alvin, Clear Lake Shores, Dickinson, Friendswood, Kemah, La
Marque, Lake Jackson, Manvel, Mont Belvieu, Morgan’s Point, Rosenberg, Santa Fe,

Seabrook, Sugarland, Taylor Lake Village and Texas City are referred to as the Gulf
Coast Coalition of Cities (“GCCC”).

4, On April 29, 2011, CenterPoint filed with the GCCC municipalities an application to
modify the cost of service adjustment (COSA) described in the existing COSA - 2 tariff
applicable to natural gas customers within those municipalities.




GUD No. 10106 Final Order Page 2

Through these applications, CenterPoint initially proposed to establish a monthly cost of
service adjustment increase of $.36 for residential customers, $.54 for small commercial
customers and $2.03 for large volume customers, effective August 1, 2011,

6. In addition to the COSA filings made with the municipalities, CenterPoint filed a COSA
application with the Commission and that case was docketed as GUD No. 10075. The
COSA application was intended to adjust rates for the following municipalities that ceded

jurisdiction to the Commission: Danbury, El Lago, Hitchcock, Jones Creek, and
Richwood.

COSA background

7. The COSA - 2 tariff was first approved by the Commission as part of a settlement
agreement between the GCCC municipalities and CenterPoint in 2008.

8. The COSA - 2 tariff approved as part of that settlement establishes a procedure whereby
CenterPoint annually proposes adjustments to its Texas Coast Division customer charges
for natural gas distribution service. The adjustments account for changes in
CenterPoint’s cost of service as calculated according to a formula in the tariff,

Notice

9. The COSA-2 tariff, at Para. C.8, establishes that newspaper notice of an annual
adjustment proposed by CenterPoint must be published in the Houston Chronicle no later

than 45 days after the date CenterPoint files its annual COSA application with the
Commission.

10.  For the COSA applications filed in these proceedings, CenterPoint’s 45-day notice
deadline was June 13, 2011.

11. On June 1, 2011, CenterPoint filed a copy of the notice published in the Houston

Chronicle and an Affidavit of Publication affirming that notice was published in the
Houston Chronicle on Saturday, May 28, 2011,

12. CenterPoint’'s COSA - 2 notice was timely published on May 28, 2011 before the 45-day
deadline for publication of notice on June 13, 2011.

13.  In addition to published notice, CenterPoint made the COSA docket materials available

to the public on May 27, 2011 via a posting on the company’s website at
Www.centerpointenergy.com/cosa.




GUD No. 10106

Final Order Page 3

Rate Request

14.

15.

16.

17.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

On July 15, 2011, CenterPoint revised its requested COSA-2 adjustments following

discussions with the Commission’s Staff. The revised proposed COSA-2 adjustments
were as follows:

COSA-2 RATE INCREASES BASED UPON 2010 COST OF SERVICE

CUSTOMER CATEGORY COSA-2
COSA-2, residential, per month (3.32)
COSA-2, small commercial, per month (8.50)
COSA-2, large volume, per month (31.76)

The revised COSA - 2 adjustments proposed in CenterPoint’s revised tariff filed on July
15, 2011 are just and reasonable and consistent with the terms of the COSA — 2 tariff and

applicable Commission orders and were approved by the Commission in GUD No.
10075.

CenterPoint requested that the rate increases approved in GUD No. 10075, the rate

increases set out in Finding of Fact No. 14, above, be approved in this appeal. These
increases are added to CenterPoint’s Customer Charge.

The billing lag included in CenterPoint’s cash working capital calculation was three days
and no further adjustment is required.

The operation and maintenance lead included in CenterPoint’s cash working capital
calculation was consistent with GUD No. 9902 and no further adjustment is required.

CenterPoint maintains an accounts receivable facility designed to allow factoring of its
accounts if factoring is reasonable.

During the test year CenterPoint did not factor any of its receivables and no persuasive
evidence was presented that this determination was not just and reasonable.

Including the expenses of the account receivable facility is reasonable.

Based upon the circumstances of this case and the COSA — 2 tariff that was agreed to by
GCCC and CenterPoint, the accumulated deferred income tax calculation is just and
reasonable and is based upon the calendar year operating expenses as reported to the
Railroad Commission of Texas in the annual report filed by CenterPoint.

The meter reading expenses are based upon the actual number of meters read and are the
lowest meter reading expense of any CenterPoint operating division in Texas.

The salary levels requested by the company are just and reasonable and the evidence in
the record supports the overall salary level of the company.



GUD No. 10106

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Final Order Page 4

Evidence was not presented challenging the individual salary levels of any individual
employee.

The short-term and long-term incentive compensation was calculated in accordance with
precedent of the Commission.

Long-term incentive compensation was removed from the company’s calculation of the
cost of service adjustment in accordance with Commission precedent.

Short-term incentive compensation programs of the company included customer oriented

goals and it was reasonable to include expenses in the cost of service calculation for those
programs.

The employee expense request of the company was adjusted to exclude alcohol, food
purchases for holiday parties, expenses associated with ball games, meals without
documentation, meal expenses in excess of $25 per person, meal expenses for charitable
functions, and corporate allocation of meal expenses.

CenterPoint has established that the services provided by affiliates are just and reasonable
and that the prices charged to CenterPoint are no higher than the prices charged for the
same service to other affiliates or divisions or to non-affiliated persons.

Pursuant to the provisions of the COSA - 2 tariff the GCCC municipalities have opted to
not renew the applicable COSA tariff.

Rate Case Expenses

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

CenterPoint has requested $86,652.95 in rate case expenses. This includes $71,652.95 in

actual expenses and $15,000 in estimated expenses required to complete these
proceedings.

CenterPoint provided evidence in support of its rate case expenses and established that
those expenses were just and reasonable.

CenterPoint has previously reimbursed the GCCC municipalities $36,564.92 for expenses
associated with the review of the COSA tariff at the municipal level.

GCCC has requested $113,621.76 in rate case expenses. This includes $83,621.78 in

actual expenses and $30,000 in estimated expenses required to complete these
proceedings.

GCCC has already been reimbursed $36,564.92 of its expenses by CenterPoint pursuant
to the provisions the COSA tariff.

The amount of rate case expenses incurred by GCCC in this proceeding is not just and
reasonable as GCCC urged many issues that were no longer requested by CenterPoint.



GUD No. 10106

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

45.

Final Order Page 5

Many of the issues urged by GCCC challenging certain expenses of the company were

adopted by the Commission in a parallel proceeding and CenterPoint no longer sought
approval of those expenses in this proceeding.

CenterPoint was required to provide testimony and briefing to ensure that items already
conceded were not removed again from the cost of service calculation.

An adjustment based upon the number of issues actually contested is reasonable.

GCCC presented ten issues: Three related to cash working capital, three related to
accumulated deferred income taxes, four others related to meter reading expense, payroll
expenses, incentive compensation, and other employee expenses.

Four of those issues were unnecessary as the cost of service calculation no longer
included costs associated with those issues. Therefore, an adjustment to the rate case

expenses of the GCCC municipalities based upon 40% of the actual appeal expenses of
the parties is reasonable.

The actual appeal expenses of the parties was $114,919.18, and 40% of that amount is

$45,967.67. Accordingly, the rate case expense request of the GCCC municipalities
should be reduced that $45,967.67

Accordingly, all rate case expenses requested by GCCC in excess of the $67,654.09 is

not just and reasonable. This represents $37,654.09 in actual expenses and $30,000 in
estimated expenses.

It is reasonable that CenterPoint recover its actual rate case expenses and estimated rate
case expenses, totaling up to $86,652.95, plus amounts already reimbursed to the GCCC
municipalities, in the amount of $36,564.92, plus amounts to be reimbursed to GCCC

totaling $31,089.17, through a surcharge to customers within the GCCC municipalities
over a one-year period.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

CenterPoint Energy Entex (CenterPoint) is a “Gas Utility” as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE
ANN. §101.003(7) (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2010) and §121.001(2007) and is therefore
subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas (“Commission”).

The Commission has jurisdiction over CenterPoint and CenterPoint's statement of intent

and appeals under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001, 103.022, 103.054, & 103.055,
104.001, 104.001 and 104.201 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2010).

Under TeX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vernon 2007 & Supp. 2010), the Commission
has exclusive original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that



GUD No. 10106 Final Order Page 6

distributes natural gas in areas outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of

a gas utility that transmits, transports, delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that
distributes the gas to the public.

4, This appeal was processed in accordance with the requirements of the Gas Utility
regulatory Act (GURA), and the Administrative Procedure Act, TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN.
§§2001.001-2001.902 (Vernon 2008 & Supp. 2010) (“APA”).

5. In accordance with the stated purpose of the Texas Utilities Code, Subtitle A, expressed
under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §101.002 (Vernon 2007), the Commission has assured that
the rates, operations, and services established in this docket are just and reasonable to
customers and to the utilities.

6. In any rate proceeding, any utility and/or municipality claiming reimbursement for its
rate case expenses pursuant to Texas Utilities Code, §103.022(b), shall have the burden to
prove the reasonableness of such rate case expenses by a preponderance of the evidence.
Evidence must be provided related to, but not limited to, the amount of work done, the
time and labor required to accomplish the work, the nature, extent, and difficulty of the
work done, the originality of the work, the charges by others for work of the same or
similar nature, and any other factor taken into account in setting the amount of the
compensation. 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 7.5530(a).

In determining the reasonableness of the rate case expenses, the Commission shall
consider all relevant factors including but not limited to those set out previously, and
shall also consider whether the request for a rate change was warranted, whether there
was duplication of services or testimony, whether the work was relevant and reasonably
necessary to the proceeding, and whether the complexity and expense of the work was
commensurate with both complexity of the issues in the proceeding and the amount of the

increase sought as well as the amount of any increase granted. 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
7.5530(b).

8. The jurisdiction of the Commission in this case does not extend to municipalities that are
not parties to this proceedings, TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §§ 102.001 and 103.055.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the attached tariffs are just and reasonable and hereby
approved, including the rates, terms, and conditions included in said tariffs.

This Order will not be final and effective until 20 days after a party is notified of the
Commission’s order. A party is presumed to have been notified of the Commission’s order three
days after the date on which the notice is actually mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is
filed by any party at interest, this order shall not become final and effective until such motion is
overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order shall be subject to further action by the
Commission. Pursuant to TEX. Gov’T CODE §2001.146(e), the time allotted for Commission
action on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by operation of law, is
hereby extended until 90 days from the date the order is served on the parties.




GUD No. 10106 Final Order Page 7

All requested findings of fact and conclusions of law which are not expressly adopted herein are

denied. All pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are
denied.

SIGNED this 28th day of February, 2012.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

CHAIRMAN ELIZABETH A. JONES

COMMISSIONER DAVID PORTER

COMMISSIONER BARRY T. SMITHERMAN

ATTEST:

SECRETARY




'<ZNTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CG;
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
RATE SCHEDULE NO. R-2086

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

appurtenances, the major use of which is for household appliances, and for the personal comfort and convenience of
those residing therein.

Natural gas supplied hereunder is for the individual use of the customer at one point of delivery and shall not be
resold or shared with others.

MONTHLY RATE

For bills rendered on and after the effective date of this rate schedule, the monthly rate for each customer receiving
service under this rate schedule shall be the sum of the following:

(a) The Base Rate consisting of:
(1) Customer Charge — $14.69*;

(2) Commodity Charge —
All Cef $0.0724

(b) Tax Adjustment — The Tax Adjustment will be calculated and adjusted periodically as defined in the
Company’s Tax Adjustment Rate Schedule and Franchise Fee Adjustment Rate Schedule,

(c) Gas Cost Adjustment — The applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate - as calculated on a per

Cef basis and adjusted periodically under the applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate
Schedule - for all gas used.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations, as

such rules may be amended from time to time. A copy of the Company's General Rules and Regulations may be
obtained from Company's office located at 1111 Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas.

* Settlement Charge $13.00
2008 COSA-2 Adjustment .65
2009 COSA-2 Adjustment 72
2010 COSA-2 Adjustment 32

Total Customer Charge $14.69



CeNTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES C
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE-SMALL
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSS-2086

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable to natural gas service to any customer engaging in any business, professional or

institutional activity, for all uses of gas, including cooking, heating, refrigeration, water heating, air conditioning,
and power,

This schedule is applicable to any general service customer for commercial uses and industrial uses, except standby
service, whose average monthly usage for the prior calendar year is 150,000 cubic feet or less. Natural gas supplied

hereunder is for the individual use of the customer at one point of delivery and shall not be resold or shared with
others.

MONTHLY RATE

For bills rendered onand after the effective date of this rate schedule, the monthly rate for each customer receiving
service under this rate schedule shall be the sum of the following:

(a) The Base Rate consisting of:
(1) Customer Charge — $14.90*:

(2) Commodity Charge —
First 150 Ccf $0.0850
Over 150 Ccf $0.0623

(b) Tax Adjustment — The Tax Adjustment will be calculated and adjusted periodically as defined in the
Company’s Tax Adjustment Rate Schedule and Franchise Fee Adjustment Rate Schedule,

(c) Gas Cost Adjustment — The applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate - as calculated on a per

Ccf basis and adjusted periodically under the applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate
Schedule - for all gas used.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations, as

such rules may be amended from time to time. A copy of the Company's General Rules and Regulations may be
obtained from Company's office located at 1111 Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas.

* Settlement Charge $13.00
2008 COSA-2 Adjustment .65
2009 COSA-2 Adjustment 75
2010 COSA-2 Adjustment 50

Total Customer Charge $14.90



wENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CGi<P.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE-LARGE VOLUME
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSLV-617

AVAILABILITY

This schedule is available at points on existing facilities of adequate capacity and suitable pressure in the area
designated in the Rate Book of CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP., D/B/A CENTERPOINT
ENERGY ENTEX AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS (hereinafter called "Company").

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable to any general service customer for commercial uses and industrial uses whose average
monthly usage for the prior calendar year is more than 150,000 cubic feet. Gas supplied hereunder is for the
individual use of the Consumer at one point of delivery and shall not be resold or shared with others. If the
Consumer has a written contract with Company, the terms and provision of such contract shall be controlling,

MONTHLY RATE

For bills rendered on and after the effective date of this rate schedule, the monthly rate for each customer receiving
service under this rate schedule shall be the sum of the following;

(a) The Base Rate consisting of:

(1) Customer Charge — $16.96*;

(2) Commodity Charge —

First 1,500 Cef $0.0844
1,500 — 10,000 Ccf $0.0588
Over 10,000 Cef $0.0498

(b) Tax Adjustment — The Tax Adjustment will be calculated and adjusted periodically as defined in the
Company’s Tax Adjustment Rate Schedule and Franchise Fee Adjustment Rate Schedule.

(¢) Gas Cost Adjustment — The applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate — as calculated on a per

Mcf basis and adjusted periodically under the applicable Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rate
Schedule - for all gas used.

* Settlement Charge $13.00
2008 COSA-2 Adjustment .65
2009 COSA-2 Adjustment 1.55
2010 COSA-2 Adjustment 1.76

Total Customer Charge $16.96




CeNTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CO
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE-LARGE VOLUME
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSLV-617

WRITTEN CONTRACT

In order to receive a delivery from Company of more than 25 Mcf during any one day, the Consumer must execute a
written contract with Company on Company's form of contract covering the sale of gas by Company to it. In the
case of existing Consumers, the maximum gas usage during any one day shall be obtained from the records of the
Company, except in cases where the existing Consumer will be purchasing increased volumes of gas from Company
because of expansions or for any other reasons, in which event the Company may estimate usage by such Consumer.
Also in the case of new Consumers, the Company may estimate usage by the Consumer. Any such estimates made
by Company shall be binding on Consumer in determining whether or not a contract is required. Such written
contract shall be executed by Consumer upon request of Company and Company shall not be obligated to serve any

such Consumer more than 25 Mcf during any one day until such written contract is executed and delivered by
Consumer,

MEASUREMENT

The term "cubic foot of gas" for the purpose of measurement of the gas delivered and for all other purposes is the
amount of gas necessary to fill a cubic foot of space when the gas is at an absolute pressure of 14.65 pounds per
square inch and at a base temperature of sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit.

The term "Mcf" shall mean 1,000 cubic feet of gas.

The Sales Unit shall be one Mcf.

Assumed Atmospheric Pressure - The average atmospheric pressure shall be assumed to be fourteen and seven-

tenths (14.7) pounds per square inch, irrespective of actual elevation or location of the point of delivery above sea
level or variation in such atmospheric pressure from time to time.

Orifice Meters - When orifice meters are used for the measurement of gas, such orifice meters shall be constructed
and installed, and the computations of volume made, in accordance with the provisions of Gas Measurement
Committee Report No. 3 of the American Gas Association as revised September, 1969 (“A.G.A. Report No. 3), with
any subsequent amendments or revisions which may be mutually acceptable.

The temperature of the gas shall be determined by a recording thermometer so installed that it may record the
temperature of the gas flowing through the meter or meters. The average of the record to the nearest one (1) degree

Fahrenheit, obtained while gas is being delivered, shall be the applicable flowing gas temperature for the period
under consideration.

The specific gravity of the gas shall be determined by a recording gravitometer owned and operated by the pipeline
company from whom Company purchases its gas, so installed that it may record the specific gravity of the gas
flowing through the meter or meters; provided, however, that the results of spot tests made by the pipeline company
with a standard type specific gravity instrument shall be used at locations where the pipeline company does not have
a recording gravitometer in service. If the recording gravitometer is used, the average of the record to the nearest
one-thousandth (0.001), obtained while gas is being delivered, shall be the applicable specific gravity of the gas for
the period under consideration. If the spot test method is used, the specific gravity of the gas delivered hereunder

shall be determined once monthly, the result obtained, to the nearest one-thousandth (0.001), to be applicable during
the succeeding billing month.



wENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CGi<?.
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE-LARGE VOLUME
RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSLV-617

Adjustment for the effect of supercompressibility shall be made according to the provisions of A.G.A. Report No. 3,
hereinabove identified, for the average conditions of pressure, flowing temperature and specific gravity at which the
gas was measured during the period under consideration, and with the proportionate value of each carbon dioxide
and nitrogen in the gas delivered included in the computation of the applicable supercompressibility factors.
Company shall obtain appropriate carbon dioxide and nitrogen fraction values as may be required from time to time.

Positive Displacement Meters and Turbine Meters - When positive displacement meters and/or turbine meters are
used for the measurement of gas, the flowing temperature of the gas metered shall be assumed to be sixty (60)
degrees Fahrenheit, and no correction shall be made for any variation therefrom; provided however, that company
shall have the option of installing a recording thermometer, and if company exercises such option, corrections shall
be made for each degree variation in the applicable flowing temperature for the period under consideration,

The volumes of gas determined shall be adjusted for the effect of supercompressibility as follows:

(A)  When the flowing temperature of gas is assumed to be sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit, the
supercompressibility factor shall be the square of the factor, Fpv, computed in accordance with
the principles of the A.G. A. Report No. 3, hereinabove identified, for a pure hydrocarbon gas of
six-tenths (0.6) specific gravity and for the average pressure at which the gas was measured.

(B)  When the flowing gas temperature is recorded and applied according to the option above, the
supercompressibility factor shall be the square of the factor, Fpv, computed in accordance with
the principles of the American Gas Association Gas Measurement Committee Report No. 3,
hereinabove identified, for a pure hydrocarbon gas of six-tenths (0.6) specific gravity and for the
average conditions of pressure and flowing temperature at which the gas was measured.

SUPPLY INTERRUPTIONS

Total or partial interruption of gas deliveries due to acts of God, the elements, requirements for residential and other
uses declared superior to Consumers by law, or to other causes or contingencies beyond the control of Company or

not proximately caused by Company's negligence, shall not be the basis for claims-delivery and receipt of gas to be
resumed whenever any such cause or contingency shall end. ’

CHARGES FOR UNAUTHORIZED QVER-RUN GAS

Any gas taken during any day by Consumer which exceeds the maximum daily quantity specified in Consumer's
contract with Company shall be considered to be unauthorized over-run gas. Any gas taken by Consumer after the
effective hour of an order calling for a complete curtailment of all gas deliveries, and prior to the authorized
resumption of natural gas service, hereunder shall be considered to be unauthorized over-run gas. Any gas taken by
Consumer after the effective hour of an order calling for a partial curtailment, and prior to the authorized resumption
of natural gas service, which exceeds the stated amount of gas deliveries Consumer may take during such partial
curtailment, shall be considered to be unauthorized over-run gas. Company shall bill, and Consumer shall pay for
unauthorized over-run gas at the rate of $10.00 per Mcf, in addition to the Monthly Rate specified herein for such
gas. The payment of such additional charge for unauthorized over-run gas shall not, under any circumstances, be
considered as giving the Consumer the right to take unauthorized over-run gas, nor shall such payment be
considered to exclude or limit any other remedies available to Company against the Consumer for exceeding the

maximum daily quantity specified in Consumer's contract with Company, or for failure to comply with curtailment
orders issued by Company hereunder.



TERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CO
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET
GENERAL SERVICE-LARGE VOLUME

RATE SCHEDULE NO. GSLV-617

The additional amount specified above charged for unauthorized over-run gas shall be adjusted, either plus or minus,

to conform to the change made by Company's supplier in its rate schedule under which Company purchases its gas
supply for resale under this schedule.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations, as

such rules may be amended from time to time. A copy of the Company's General Rules and Regulations may be
obtained from Company's office located at 1111 Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas.



TERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CO:
D/B/A CENTERPOINT ENERGY ENTEX
AND CENTERPOINT ENERGY TEXAS GAS
TEXAS COAST DIVISION
RATE SHEET :
RATE CASE EXPENSE RECOVERY RATE SCHEDULE NO. RCE-6

APPLICATION OF SCHEDULE
L2 AIVNOF SCHEDULE

This schedule is applicable to any customer served under residential, general service-small or general service-large
rates schedules in the following cities:

Alvin, Clear Lake Shores, Dickinson, Friendswood, Kemah, Lake Jackson, La Marque, Manvel, Mont Belvieu,
Morgan's Point, Rosenberg, Santa Fe, Seabrook, Sugar Land, Taylor Lake Village, Texas City.

This rate schedule is for the recovery of rate case expense and shall be in effect beginning on or after March 1,2012
for a twelve month period or until all approved expenses are collected.

MONTHLY RATE
RECOVERY FACTOR:
Residential $ 0.17 per bill
General Service-Small $0.25 per bill
General Service-Large Volume $3.24 per bill

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Service under this schedule shall be furnished in accordance with the Company's General Rules and Regulations, as
such rules may be amended from time to time. A copy of the Company's General Rules and Regulations may be
obtained from Company's office located at 1111 Louisiana Street, Houston, Texas,



Year ending 12/31/2010

GUD No. 10075

CURRENT WITH COSA

RATE:: .  ADDED.
$14.37° $14.69
- $14.40: §:-14.90

' $15.20° §- 16.96

2009 review
expenses, not
COSA-2 COST OF SERVICE subject to 5%
rate cap
1__|Depreciation and amortization expense, Acct. Nos. 403-407 $ 7.922351
2 |Taxes otherthat FIT, Acct. No. 408 $ 2276518
Qv 3 __|Operations and maintenance expense, Acct. Nos. 870-894 $ 13,288,671
f—': u 4__|Customer related expenses, Acct. Nos. 901-916 $ 9,664,077
§ uZJ 5 __JAdmin & General expense, Acct. Nos. 920-932 $ 11,633,904
Wi o 6 |Expense adjustments, Finding of Fact No. 36 $ (148,156)
% Gﬁ 7__{Factoring adjustment, Finding of Fact No. 37 5 194,632
8 _[Review costs, Finding of Fact No, 44 3 75980 [ § 70,982}
9 |C1 COSA OPERATING EXPENSES $ 44,907,977
Net utility plant in service, by FERC account, adjusted to exclude
asset retirement obligation amounts. Gross utility plant in service
"z‘ 10 |and accumulated depreciation by account are shown by month
g so that an annual average utility ptant in service can be
5 calculated. $ 117,620,900
w 11__|Plus: storage gas inventories, 13-month avg (COSA-2 only) 5 7,871,875
% 12__|Plus: materials and supplies inventories, 13-month avg $ 80,696
z 13 __|Plus: prepayments, 13-month avg 3 132,496
o 14 _|Plus: cash working capital, as adjusted, Finding of Fact No. 37 $  (2,143,012)
575 15 |Less: customer deposits, Acct. 235, and advances, Acct. 252 $_ (4,388,488)
= 16 _|Less: deferred federal income taxes ' $ (12,730,071)
E 17 __ITOTAL RATE BASE $ 106,444,196
18__|Multiplied by: 11.8% pre-tax rate of return 11.8%
19 |C2 COSA RETURN ON INVESTMENT $ 12,560,415
C3 TEXAS FRANCHISE TAX, Acct. 409
= 21 |C1+C2+C3 b_57,611,499
E 22 |Less: calendar yr actual non-gas revenue $ (61,673,700)
£ 23 |Less: other revenue, adjusted $_ (5,092,828)
g 24 |SUBTOTAL $ 8449711 $ 70,982
a 25 |Divided by: 1 - Texas Franchise Tax statutory rate of 1% 98% 99%
< 26 {C4 COST OF SERVICE ADJUSTMENT $ 853,506 | $ 71,699
27 _|C5 COSARATE CALCULATION
28 |TCD customers, residential 238,154 89,996
29 _|TCD customers, small commercial 11,966 5,095
30 | TCD customers, large commercial 503 249
31 __|Total TCD customers 250,623 95,340
32 _|TCD percent allocation, residential 88.8677% 88.8677%
33__|TCD percent allocation, small commercial 6.9721% 6.9721%
» 34 17TCD percent allocation, large commercial 4.1602% 4.1602%
g 35 |Total 100.0000% 100.0000%
§ 36 _|TCD COSA allocation, residential ] 758,491 1 % 63,717
37 _|TCD COSA allocation, small commercial 3 59,507 1 $ 4,999
38 |TCD COSA allocation, large commercial b 35,508 | § 2,983
39_|TOTAL COSA, ALLOCATED BY CUSTOMER CLASS 3 853,508 | $ 71,699
- COSA-2
40__|TCD COSA zllocation per customer per month, residential $ 0271% 0.06}|% 0.32
41__{TCD COSA allocation per customer per month, sm. Comm. $ 04113 0.081% o050
42 _|TCD COSA allocation per customer per month, Ig. Comm. $ 588 1% 1001 ¢ 1.76
43 _|COSA CAP CALCULATION
44 _|COSA cap, residential, 5% of $14.37 ] 0.72
45 __|COSA cap, small commercial, 5% of $14.40 5 0.72
46 |COSA cap, large commercial, 5% of $15.20 b 0.76



